
GA COUNTY OF ERIE MICHE!.Lr-: P 'I.Rt.:ER MICHAEL SIRAGU;:,A 
COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATfOR'>:EY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
JEREMV TOTH 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE SECOND ASSISTANT COUN fY A rror~NEY 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

ME MORANDUM 

TO: Robert Graber, Clerk, Erie County Legislature 

FROM: Anthony B. Targia, Assistant County Attorney 

DATE: January 10, 2012 

RE: Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County 

Mr. Graber: 

In accordance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on 
June 25, 1987 (Int. 13-14), attached please find nine (9) new claims brought against the County 
of Erie. The claims are as follows: 

Claim Name 

Raymond Wylie, as PNG of Elizabeth Wylie vs Town of Sardinia and County of Erie 
Raymond and Aline Powell vs County of Erie 
Pauline Scm·dato vs County of Erie, et al. 
Delia and Miguel Fernandez vs County of Erie 
Rachel Smith vs Town of Orchard Park and County of Erie 
Jason Kester vs Erie County, et al. 
Mark McCann vs County of Erie, et al. 
Robe1t J. Bernard, Jr. vs County of Erie, et al. 
Tadeusz Skarbek vs County of Erie, et al. 

ABT/crj 
Attachments 
cc: Michael Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 
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C OUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE PARKER MICIIAEL SIRAGUSA 
ERIE COUNTY A TTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
JEREMYTOTH 

COUNTY E XECllTrVE 
D E P A R T M ENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legis lature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

January 9, 2012 

Jn compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legis lature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsui ts and cla ims fil ed against the County of Erie, enclosed please fi nd a copy 
ofthe following: 

F ile Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Cla imant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Wylie, Raymond as PNG of Elizabeth 
Wylie, an infant vs Town of Sardinia 
and County of Erie 
Notice of Claim 
Raymond Wylie 
I 0297 Maple Grove Road 
Delevan, New York 14042 
James M. O'Keefe, Esq. 
6720 Main Street, Su ite I 00 
Wi lliamsville, New York 1422 1 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
En c. 
cc: M ichael S iragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

M ICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

B 

Assistant ounty Attorne 
Anthony .Targia@erie.gov 

95 FRANKLIN STREET, R OOM 1634. B UFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHON E: (71 6) 858-2200- WWW.ERIE.GOV 



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF: 

RAYMOND WYLIE, as PARENT AND NATURAL 
GUARDIAN OF ELIZABETH WYLIE, an INFANT, 

Claimant, 
\'. 

TOWN OF SARDINIA and COUNTY OF ERIE, 

Respondents. 

NOTICE OF 
CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that RAYMOND WYLIE, as PARENT AND NATURAL 

GUARDIAN OF ELIZABETH WYLIE, an INFANT, hereby makes claim against the TOWN OF 

SARDINIA and the COUNTY OF ERIE, and in support thereof alleges: 

!. That the undersigned, RAYMOND WYLIE, as PARENT AND NA TURl\L 

GUARDIAN OF ELIZABETH WYLIE, an INFANT, residing at 10297 Maple Grove Road, 

Delevan, New York 14042, by and through her attorney, JAMES M. O'KEEFE, ESQ. 

6720 Main Street, Suite I 00, Williamsville, New York 14221-5986, claims damages against the 

Respondents, TOWN OF SARDINIA and COUNTY OF ERIE, for personal injuries, pain and 

suffering, general and special damages, medical expenses and property damages sustained by her. 

2. That the said injuries were sustained by ELIZABETH WYLIE in a motor vehicle 

accident that occurred on October 8, 2011 at approximately 9:52 a.m. at Route 16 which is 

commonly referred to as Olean Road, at its intersection with Route 39, which is commonly 

referred to East Schutt Road, in the Town of Sardinia, Erie County, and State of 

New York. A copy of the police report is attached as Exhibit A. 



2. The vehicle in which Claimant, ELIZABETH WYLIE, rode at the time of the 

incident attempted to make a left turn from the northbound lane of Route 16 (Olean Road) onto the 

westbound Route 39 (East Schutt Road), when another vehicle, a 2009 Subaru that was operated by 

Jeffrey Domster and owned by Carolyn Domster, that was traveling south on Route 16 

(Olean Road) wllided with the passenger side ofthe Wylie vehicle. 

3. The intersection was hazardous because the northbound traffic lanes of Route 16 

do not include a left-tum lane nor a left-tum arrow. Moreover, both the northbound and 

southbound lanes of Route 16 have sight lines that make it impossible for such traffic to see one 

another. 

4 Respondents are aware of the high frequency of motor vehicle accidents at the 

intersection described in this Notice. Respondents have been aware for a sufficient period of 

time to remedy the hazardous condition, but failed to exercise due care to investigate, study, or 

make safe the hazardous condition. 

5. Upon information and belief, the intersection of Route 16 (Olean Road) and 

Route 39 (East Schutt Road) in the Town of Sardinia, Erie County, and State of New York was 

controlled, designed, constructed, and maintained by agents, servants and/or employees of the 

Respondents. 

6. That the Claimant's damages and injuries occurred as a result of the negligence, 

carelessness and reckless disregard for the safety of others including Claimant, 

2 



ELIZABETH WYLIE, by Responden1S, its servants, agents or employees in failing to provide a 

safe location to transit along with the other acts of negligence, carelessness an:! reckl<;ssness. 

· 7. That the aforesaid Respondents, by and through its agents, servants and employees, 

had actual or constructive notice of the dangerous condition and hazard caused by-said activity. 

8. Upon information and belief, as a result of the aforesaid incident,. the claimant 

ELIZABETH WYLIE sustained severe bodily injuries and wa-s painfully and seriously injured; 

was rendered sick, sore, lame and disabled; and more particularly, claimant ELIZABETH 

WYLIE sustained multiple fractures. The permanency and full extent of these injuries is 

unknown at this time. Upon information and belief, the aforementioned injuries are permanent 

and progressive in nature, and may require further medical treatment with all risks attendant . 

thereto. 

l 0. That as a result of the foregoing, the Claimant, ELIZABETH WYLIE, sustained 

severe and serious permanent injuries including a "serious injury" and will seek damages for 

pain and suffering, mental and emotional distress, unreimbursed or uncompensated medical 

expenses and every other item of like general damages as may properly be proven at a trial of 

this action. 

3 



11. That the said injuries were occasioned as a result of the negligence of the 

Respondents and through its agents, servants and employees and without any negligence on the part 

of the Claimant contributing thereto. 

DATED: Williamsvill~ New York 
December __1!_, 2011 

4 

~.~q. 
Attorney for Claimant 
6720 Main Street, Suite 1 00 
Williamsville, NY 14221-5986 
(716) 633-3535 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUN1Y OF eA'ffARAUGUS 7 ss: 

;[;) '-{ DOli r'<§ 
RAYMOND WYLIE, as PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF ELIZABETH 

WYLIE, an INFANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that he is the Claimant in this action; that 

he has read the furegoing Notice of Claim and know the contents thereof; that the same is true to the 

knowledge of deponents, except as to rnatten; therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, 

and that as to those matt en; he believes them to be true. 

Sworn to before me this 
!S__ day of December, 2011. 

CHERYL A. STORY 
No. 01ST6010005 

Notary Public, State of Naw Ycrk 
Qualified In Erie Courrty ll J 

My~E:q;WsJotvs ..,n.1.... t 
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M ICHAEL S IRAGUSA 
ERIE COUNTY A TrORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE 
M ICHELLE PARKER 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATrORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

D EPARTM ENT OF LAW 

January 6, 2012 

JEHEMY TOTH 

SECOND A SSISTANT COLIN"! Y AITORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Powell, Raymond and Aline, 
individually and as husband and wife vs 
County of Erie 
Notice of Claim 
Raymond Powell 
100 Meadowview Drive 
Roanoke Rapids, North Carolina 27870 
Sarles, Frey & Joseph 
5800 Main Street 
Williamsville, NY 14221 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

abt/mow 
En c. 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

d~ 8-r:eu2 HC>B.TARGIA ~ 
Assistant County Attorney 
Anthony. Targia@erie.gov 

cc: Michael Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

RATH BUILDING • 95 FRANKLIN STREET • BUFFALO, N.Y. • 14202 • (716) 858-6000 • WWW.ERIE.GOV 

95 FRAN KLIN STREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 858-2200 - WWW.ERIE.GOV 



NOTICE OF CLAIM 

TO: COUNTY OF ERIE 

Your Claimants, Raymond Powell and Aline Powell, individually and as 

husband and wife, residing at 100 Meadowview Drive, Roanoke Rapids, North 

Carolina 27870, by and through their attorneys, Sarles, Frey & Joseph, 5800 Main 

Street, Williamsville, New York 14221, respectfully sh~w your Honorable Body: 

1. That on August 20, 2011 at approximately 9:50 p.m., the Claimant, 

Raymond Powell, parked his car in a handicap parking space located to the east of 

the AMTRAK Train Station, 75 Exchange Street, Buffalo, New York. The 

Claimant's vehicle was parked facing south in the handicap parking space (i.e. the 

space closest to the building). 

2. That after parking his vehicle, Mr. Powell exited his vehicle out of the 

driver's side front door. Once outside of his vehicle, Mr. Powell proceeded in a 

southerly direction along the driver's side of his vehicle and toward a sidewalk that 

existed south of his parking space and north of the train tracks. 

3. That as Mr. Powell reached the front driver side corner of his vehicle, 

he stepped in a "gully" and as a result thereof, lost his balance and fell forward on 

to the ground below. 

4. That the "gully'' Mr. Powell stepped in was located at the southeast 

corner of his parking space near where the surface of the parking lot met the 
,.·, 



5. That upon information and belief, the "gully" was created by the 

absence of a large piece of curb that was supposed to' be located between the 

sidewalk and the parking lot surface described above. 

6. That at the time of this incident, as the Claimant, Raymond Powell, 

was stepping from the surface of the parking lot towa.rd the sidewalk described 

above, he was located approximately 20 feet east of the eastern wall of the 

AMTRAK station building located at 75 Exchange Street, Buffalo, New York, 

approximately 3 inches north of the sidewalk described above and approximately on 

the white line that ran along the east side of the parkii).g space. 

7. That the exact area where the Claimant was walking is depicted in the 

photographs attached hereto as Exhibit "A". The exact spot of the Claimant's fall is 

marked with an "X" on each photograph. 

8. That on or before August 20, 2011 at approximately 9:50p.m., the area 

described above was owned by and/or operated by and/or inspected by and/or 

maintained by and/or constructed by and/or ·repaired by the County of Erie, its 

agents, servants and/or employees. 
.;.::. •'\ 

9. That as a result of the above fall, the Claimant, Raymond Powell was 

caused to sustain very serious injuries. 

10. That upon information and belief, the incident described above was 

caused by and through the negligence of the County,:of p:rie, its agents, servants 

and/or employees, in that the County of Erie did not take all adequate, necessary 

and proper steps to provide for the safety of the Claimant. That specifically, the 

County of Erie, its agents, servants and/or employees was careless, negligent and 



reckless by allowing the area described above and specifically, the parking lot, curb 

and sidewalk described above to become dangerous to walk on and/or near and as a 

result causing the Claimant to fall; by allowing a gully to exist due to the absence of 

a curb; by failing to properly care for and maintain said curb and/or parking lot 

and/or sidewalk so as to keep the same in proper and safe condition for travel 

thereon; by failing to properly inspect said curb and/or sidewalk and/or parking lot; 

by allowing a dangerous condition to exist in and about said curb and/or sidewalk 

and/or parking lot knowing that pedestrians, such as the Claimant, would be using 
:. 1 

the same to travel on; by failing to use all reasonable care to protect pedestrians 

known to use said curb and/or sidewalk and/or parking lot; by failing to provide 

adequate safeguards for the protection of the Claimant; by encouraging pedestrians 

such as the Claimant to use said curb and/or sidewalk ai].d/or parking lot knowing 

that a dangerous condition existed with regard thereto and specifically, by allowing 

the absence of a curb to create a gully; by failing to rectify said dangerous condition 

described above which condition had existed for a considerable length of time prior 
,, 

to the Claimant's fall and/or which condition had been inade known to the County of 

Erie, its agents, servants and/or employees; by failing to respond to numerous 

request to repair said curb and/or sidewalk and/or parking lot; by failing to take any 

and all adequate, reasonable and necessary steps to provide for the safety of the 

Claimant; by allowing a dangerous and hazardous condition to exist with regard to 

curb and/or sidewalk and/or parking lot in that a large piece of the curb was not in 

existence thereby creating a gully which was a dangerous and hazardous condition 

that caused the Claimant to fall; by failing to pr~vid~ the Claimant with an 



adequate and safe place for travel near said curb and/or sidewalk and/or parking 

lot; by failing to insure adequate lighting so as to allow the Claimant to see the 

dangerous and hazardous condition at night; by failing to 'have any lights on at the 

time of this incident and/or adequate lighting in and about said area so as to allow 

the Claimant to see the dangerous and hazardous condition that existed prior to his 

fall; by failing to adequately light said area; by having inadequate lighting in and 

around said area in terms of the location of lights, the illumination of lights and the 

brightness of lights; by failing to take any and all steps to remove and/or reduce 

and/or rectify said dangerous condition described above; and by otherwise failing to 

use all reasonable care to protect the Claimant. 

11. That as a result of said fall, the Claimant, suffered multiple serious 

injuries including, but not limited to fractured fingers in and about his right hand 

all of which has left him with permanency the extent of which is still to be 

determined. 

12. That the Claimant, Raymond Powell, has incurred various medical 

bills, will mcur medical bills in the future, and is continuing to treat with his 

physicians. 

13. That the Claimant, Raymond Powell, makes claim against the County 

of Erie for his personal injuries, permanency, pain and suffering and medical 

expenses that have been incurred in the past and that will be incurred in the future. 

14. That the Claimant, Aline Powell, is the wife of the Claimant, Raymond 

Powell, and has incurred and will continue to incur loss of consortium and loss of 

services as a result of injuries her husband has suffered. 



15. That the Claimant, Aline Powell, makes claim against the County of 

Erie for her loss of her consortium and loss of services both in the past and future. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that your Claimant, Raymond Powell, intends to 

' commence an action for his personal injuries, permanency, paih and suffering (past 

and future) and medical expenses as set forth above if the above claim is not 

adjusted and the Claimant, Aline Powell, intends to commence an action for her loss 

of services and loss of consortium both in the past and future as set forth above if 

the above claim is not adjusted. All of the above allegations have been given upon 

information and belief. 

Sworn to before me this 
~day of November, 2011 

Ballm ,· a.ra. UJ~ 'iao:J:;:A 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

Sworn to before me this 
q·t1. day of November, 2011 

Bo!m·'oco h2, dou~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Commission Expires :5 J d I !1 :J --
T I .... 

~# 
RA OND POWELL 

£:Z'_:;;;;;; (2 , I e fP 
ALINE POWELL 

. •'! 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss: 
CITY OF BUFFALO ) 

I, Raymond Powell, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. That I am the Claimant above named. 

2. That I have read the foregoin"' Notice of Claim against the _ 
county of Erie and know its contents. 

3. That the same is true to my own knowledge except as to those matters 
herein stated to be upon information and belief, and then as to those 
matters I believe it to be true. 

Sworn to before me this 
'rh 9 '-- day of November, 2011. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

1/!j Commission Expires ~5"-;11-"} {),l'-f-/...!i2d.,___ 

: 1 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss: 
CITY OF BUFFALO ) 

I, Aline Powell, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. That I am the Claimant above named. 

' 2. That I have read the foregoing Notice of Claim against the 

County of Erie and know its contents. 

3. That the same is true to my own knowledge except as to those matters 
herein stated to be upon information and belief, and then as to those 
matters I believe it to be true. 

Sworn to before me this 
90 day of November, 2011. 

£ OA rot. o c q l.t). r£opj; ,_. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

.5/.-~i)IJ 
MY commission Expires --"4-'< ?..'-J1'-'-"=-----



CouNTY oF ERIE 
MICHELLE PARKER MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
MARK C. POLONCARZ 

FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

D EPARTMENT OF LAW 

January 6, 2012 

JEREMY T OTI-1 

SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A'ITORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Scordato, Pauline vs Town of 
Cheektowaga, County of Erie, Erie 
County Water Authority, Buffalo Sewer 
Authority and Erie County Division of 
Sewerage Management 
Notice of Claim 
Pauline Scordato 
52 Roswell Road 
Cheektowaga, New York 14215 
Sara T. Wallitt, Esq. 
William K. Mattar, P.C. 
6720 Main Street, Suite 100 
Williamsville, New York 14221-5986 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
En c. 
cc: MICHAEL SIRAGUSA, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

4dNY?s~aJ~ 
Assistant County Attorney 
Anthony. Targia@erie.gov 

RATH BUILDING • 95 FRANKLIN STREET • BUFFALO, N .Y. •14202 • (716) 858-6000 • WWW.ERlE.GOV 

95 FRANKLIN STREFI , ROOM 1634, B UFF1\LO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 858-2200 - WWW.I:.RIE.GOV 



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF: 

PAULINE SCORDATO 
52 Roswell Road 
Cheektowa!?fl, NY 14215 

-against-

TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA 
3301 Broadway Street 
Town Hall 
Cheektowa!?fl, NY 14227, 

COUNTY OF ERIE 
9 5 Franklin Street 
Buffalo, NY 14202, 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
295 Main Street, Room 350 
Buffalo, NY 14203, 

BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY 
65 Nia!?f1ra Square, #1 038 
Buffalo, NY 14202, 

and 

ERIE COUNTY DIVISION OF SEWERAGE 
MANAGEMENT, 
95 Franklin Street, 
Buffalo, NY 14202, 

Claimant, 

Respondents. 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 



PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that PAULINE SCORDATO, hereby makes a claim 

against the TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA , COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORITY, BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY and ERIE COUNTY DIVISION OF 

SEWERAGE MANAGEMENT and in support thereof alleges: 

I. That the undersigned, PAULINE SCORDATO, residing at 52 Roswell Road, 

Cheektowaga, NY 14215, by and through her attorneys, WILLIAM MATTAR, P.C., 6720 Main 

Street, Suite I 00, Williamsville, NY 14221-5986, claims damages against the TOWN OF 

CHEEKTOWAGA, COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY, BUFFALO 

SEWER AUTHORITY and ERIE COUNTY DNISION OF SEWERAGE MANAGEMENT for 

personal injuries, pain and suffering, general and special damages, medical expenses, and property 

damages sustained by her. 

2. That the said injuries were sustained by PAULINE SCORDATO on July 30, 2011 at 

approximately3:00 am on Cleveland Drive, just west of its intersection with MarsdaleRoad, in the 

Town of Cheektowaga, County of Erie and State of New York. On that day and approximate time, 

Claimant was riding her bicycle on Cleveland Drive near this intersection when her bicycle, 

suddenly and without warning, was caused to topple due to a deep recess in the roadway surface 

around a manhole cover. For a further reference point, the manhole cover is located on the 

roadway in front of Temple Baptist Church. 

3. That the Claimant's damages and injuries occurred as a result of the negligence, 

carelessness, and reckless disregard for the safety of others including Claimant, PAULINE 

SCORDATO, by the TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA , COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY 



WATERAUTHORJTY,BUFFALO SEWERAUTHORJTY and ERJE COUNTY DNISION OF 

SEWERAGE MANAGEMENT and its servants, agents or employees in fuiling to provide a safe 

roadway; failing to correct a known safety risk at the general location of the accident herein 

mentioned; improperly maintaining, managing, operating, controlling, supervising and/or repairing, 

along with the other acts of negligence, carelessness and recklessness, causing the accident a issue 

and all subsequent injuries suffered by the Claimant, PAULINE SCORDATO. 

4. That the aforesaid TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA, COUNTY OF ERJE, ERJE 

COUNTY WATER AUTHORJTY, BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORJTY and ERJE COUNTY 

DNISION OF SEWERAGE MANAGEMENT .by and through its agents, servants and 

employees had actual and/or construcive notice of the dangerous condition and hazard, or caused 

the same. 

5. That, as a result of the foregoing, the Claimant, PAULINE SCORDATO, sustained very 

serious injuries, including broken shins, ankle and foot, scarring, psychological damage and trauma, 

and other injuries that are just now being able to be discerned, due to her unstable and serious 

medical condition for months after the accident. Some of these irljuries will be of a permanent or 

indefinite duration, and Claimant, PAULINE SCORDATO, was and will in the future be forced to 

expend sums of money for hospitals, doctors and other medical expenses. 

6. That the said injuries were occasioned solely and wholly as a result of the negligence of 

the TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA , COUNTY OF ERJE, ERJE COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORJTY, BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY and ERIE COUNTY DNISION OF 



SEWERAGE MANAGEMENT and through their agents, seJVants, and employees and without any 

negligence on the part of the Claimant contributing thereto: 

WHEREFORE, Claimant PAULINE SCORDATO requests that her claim be allowed and 

paid by the TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA, COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORITY, BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY and ERIE COUNTY DNISION OF 

SEWERAGE MANAGEMENT. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that unless said claim is adjusted and paid by the 

TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA, COUNTY OF ERlE, ERIE COUNTYWATERAUTHORITY, 

BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY and ERIE COUNTY DNISION OF SEWERAGE 

MANAGEMENT within thirty (30) days from the date of service ofthe Notice of Claim, said 

Claimant intends to commence an action in the Supreme Court of the State of New Yolk against the 

TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA , COUNTY OF ERlE, ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY, 

BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY and ERIE COUNTY DNISION OF SEWERAGE 

MANAGEMENT, seeking a sum which exceeds the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which 

would otherwise have jurisdiction, together with interest, costs and disbursements. 

DATED: Williamsville, New York 
October 2/:) 2011 

Sara T. Wallitt, sq. 
WILLIAM MATTAR, P.C. 
Attorney for Claimant 
Office and P.O. Address 
6720 Main Street 
Suite I 00 
Williamsville, NY 14221-5986 



STATEOFNEWYORK ) 
COUNTY OF .ERIE ) ss: 

PAULINE SCORDATO, being duly sworn, depose and S!if that she is the Claimant 

in this action; that she has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and know the conten1s thereof, that 

the same is true to the knowledge of deponents, except as to matters therein stated to be alleged on 

information and belie~ and that as to those matters they believe them to be true. 

~,J_~ 
. PA INESCORDATO 

Sworn to before me this 
*-_day of October, 2011. 

Cheryl M. Rood 
11ot11ry Public, stotu of Now York 

Qualified In Erie County 
No. G2RE622032A 

111y c.mmmlon Elq>lret1 
Aprli1:Z. 2G.i!:L 



COUNTY OF ERIE 
MARTIN A. POLOWY JEREMY A . COLBY 

ERIE COUNTY A TTORNEY 
MARK C. POLONCARZ 

FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY AnORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

January 6, 2012 

THOMi\S F. KIRKPATRICK, JR. 

SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A'ITORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Fernandez, Delia and Miguel, 
Individually and as husband and wife vs 
County of Erie 
Notice of Claim 
Delia Fernandez 
1016 Sycamore Street 
Buffalo, New York 14212 
Joshua I. Ramos, Esq. 
Law Offices of Wayne C. Felle, P.C. 
6024 Main Street 
Williamsville, New York 14221 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
Enc. 

cc: Michael Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

Assistant ounty Attorney 
Anthony.Targia@erie.gov 

R.ATH BUILDING • 95 FRANKLIN STREET • BUFFALO, N.Y. •14202 • (716) 858-6000 • WWW.ERIE.GOV 

95 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 1634, B ur·TALO, N EW YORK 14202-- PHONE: (716) 858-2200 -- WWW.ERIE.GOV 



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF 
DELIA FERNANDEZ and MIGUEL FERNANDEZ, 
Individually and as Husband and Wife, 

Claimants/Plaintijft, 
-vs-

COUNTY OF ERIE, 

NOTICE OF CLAIM AND 
INTENTION TO SUE 

. !his paper received at the 
Ene County Attorney's Offi Defendant. fr Ice 
o~ ·:v;.c:ch, uJ B:/1 J'lJ<E.. on 

the~ day ofheco i!1tf(20 II 
_at/O:"iJQ. -

TO: COUNTY OF ERIE du 9fj.Piev. /)}. {1_~ 
Assistant County A ttorn~e"-"''--

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that, DELIA FERNANDEZ and MIGUEL y 

FERNANDEZ, pursuant to the statute in such cases made and provided, do hereby make claims 

against the COUNTY OF ERJE, and in support of such claims do state the following: 

1. The claimants, DELIA and MIGUEL FERNANDEZ, reside at 1016 

Sycamore Street, Buffalo, New York 14212. 

2. The claimants is represented by THE LAW OFFICES OF WAYNE C. 

FELLE, P.C., 6024 Main Street, Williamsville, New York 14221. 

3. This claim is one for money damages on behalf of the claimant, DELIA and 

MIGUEL FERNANDEZ, for injuries received as a result of a trip and fall on November 8, 2011. 

4. The trip and fall occurred on a defective and dangerous sidewalk, walkway 

and/or entranceway created and/or caused by the COUNTY OF ERlE, and known to the 

COUNTY OF ERlE to exist, which based upon information and belief led the COUNTY OF 

ERJE to attempt repair of the condition, at or around 307 Sobieski, in the City of Buffalo, County 

of Erie and State of New York. 



. 5. It is alleged that the Erie County Board of Elections had selected 3 07 

Sobieski as a voting location and had negligently, carelessly and/or recklessly selected this 

specific site as a voting location because the sidewalk near and/or around the location created a 

hazard to pedestrians attempting to vote at the above stated location. 

6. Upon information and belief, the COUNTY OF ERIE failed to provide 

adequate lighting of the defective condition which could have safeguarded ingress/egress from 

this described voting location by the COUNTY OF ERIE. 

7. Upon information and belief, a substantial factor in causing the aforesaid 

incident was negligent, careless and/or reckless selection of this voting location by COUNTY OF 

ERIE, which caused and/or contributed to the claimant sustaining serious personal injuries. It is 

further alleged that COUNTY OF ERIE, should have taken action to warn voters of the hazard 

and/or create an alternate route of ingress/egress from the voting location, 307 Sobieski, in the 

City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State ofNew York. 

7. Claimant, MIGUEL FERNANDEZ, as the husband of DELIA 

FERNANDEZ, asserts a claim for loss of consortium, companionship, societal benefit, and 

championship resulting from the aforementioned negligence. 

8. Notice is hereby given that in the event that these claims for money damages 

is not paid within thirty (3 0) days of the service herein, it is my intention to commence litigation 

to recover for the damages which have been sustained. 

DATED: December 16,2011 
Williamsville, NY 

THE LAW OFFICES OF 
WAYNE C. FELLE, P.C. 

~-v1uu•vS, ESQ. 
ys for Claimant 

60 Main Street 
Williamsville, NY 142;21 
(716) 505-2700 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE 

) 
) ss.: 

DELIA FERNANDEZ, being duly sworn deposes and says that I am the lead plaintiff in 

this action, that I have read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents thereof; that 

the same is true to my knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on 

information and belief, and as to those matters I believe it to be true. 

Sworn to before me this ! lo -0.­
day of J?tc f.M h.u/ , 2011. 

DELIA FE 'ANDEZ 

JOSHUA I. RAMOS 
Notary Public, State of New York 

Oual!fre? in Niagara County 
My Commrssron Expires Sept. 6, 2015 



COUNTY OF ERIE 
M ICHELLE PARKER MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 

ERIE COUNTY A TrORNEY 
MARK C. POLONCARZ 

FI RST A SSISTANT COUN I'Y A TTORNEY 

JEREM Y TOTH C OUNTY EXECUTIVE 

D EPA RTM ENT OF L A W SECOND A SSISTAN'l COUNTY ATl'ORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

January 6, 201 2 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Smith, Rachel vs Town of Orchard 
Park, New York and County of Erie, 
New York 
Notice of Claim 
Rachel Smith 
95 Dobbin Street, Apt. 10 1 
Brooklyn, New York 11 222 
Harry J. Forrest, Esq. 
Gross Shuman Brizdle & Gilfi llan, P.C. 
465 Main Street 
Suite 600 
Buffalo, New York 14203 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
En c. 
cc: M ichael Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

Assistant County Attorne 
Anthony. Targia@erie.gov 

RATH BUILDING • 95 FRANKLIN STREET • B UFFALO, N .Y. • 14202 • (716) 858-6000 • WWW.E RIE.GOV 

95 FRANKliN STREE"I , ROOM 1634, B UI-'1-'A LO, NEW Y ORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 858-2200 - WWW.ERIE.GOV 



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF 

RACHEL SMITH 
95 Dobbin Street, Apt. 101 
Brooklyn, New York 11222 

against 

Claimant 

THE TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK 
4295 South Buffalo Road 
Orchard Park, New York 14127 

and 

THE COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK 
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Respondents 

To: TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK 
Town Attorney 
Leonard Berkowitz, Esq. 
4295 South Buffalo Road 
Orchard Park, New York 14127 

COUNTY OF ERlE, NEW YORK 
Corporation Counsel 
Jeremy A. Colby, Esq. 
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the undersigned Claimant, Rachel Smith, pursuant to 

General Municipal Law §50-e, and such other statutes as may be applicable herein, does hereby 



make a claim against the Town of Orchard Park, New York and Erie County, New York for damages 

and in support of such claim states the following: 

1. The name of the Claimant is Rachel Smith and her address is 95 Dobbin Street, 

Brooklyn, New York, 11222. The name of Claimant's attorneys are Gross, Shuman, Brizdle & 

Gilfillan, P. C. (Harry J. Forrest, Esq., of Counsel) and the attorney's post office address is 465 Main 

·Street, Suite 600, Buffalo, New York, 14203. 

2. Upon information and belief, the time when the claim arose and time when the 

injuries were sustained by the Claimant, was approximately 3:00p.m. on September 1, 2011. 

3. The particular place where the incident occurred and the injuries were sustained was 

on the north shoulder ofMilestrip Road at a water drainage concrete tile just east of 6640 Milestrip 

Road in the Town of Orchard Park, County of Erie and State ofNew York. 

4. The claim of Claimant is for personal injuries, medical expenses, pain and suffering, 

loss of enjoyment of life, and other damages and losses for which the proximate and contributing 

cause was the negligence of the Town of Orchard Park, New York and County of Erie, New York, 

their agents, servants and/or employees. 

5. Upon information and belief, the Respondents, their agents, servants and/or 

employees, were negligent, careless and reckless, among other things, in the construction, ownership, 

operation, possession, management, maintenance, snow and debris removal, repair and control of 

the subject roadway, shoulder and concrete drainage tile at the aforementioned location, particularly 

in: failing to take the proper precautions to ensure the safety of persons utilizing the shoulder area 

where the subject accident occurred; failing to maintain said shoulder area in a safe and proper 

-2-



condition; failing to warn of said dangerous condition; failing to make the necessary observations 

and inspections of said shoulder and roadway to determine the existence of the dangerous and 

unsafe condition; failing to conect the dangerous and unsafe condition within a reasonable time; 

causing, permitting and/or allowing the subject shoulder and roadway area to ·exist in an unsafe, 

dangerous and hazardous condition; allowing and permitting said dangerous condition to exist when 

the Respondents had both the knowledge and notice, or in the exercise of reasonable care, could and 

should have known of such dangerous condition; failing to comply with applicable laws, rules and 

regulations; and failing to give Claimant and others any notice and/or warning of the dangerous and 

hazardous condition existing. 

6. The Claimant was free of any and a!l.negligence or fault in connection with the 

incident out of which this instant claim arose. 

7. As a result of the aforesaid occunence, the injuries and damages sustained consist of 

severely fractured left arm and elbow requiring surgical repair, reduction and instrumentation; left 

shoulder injury; head injury involving concussion and loss of consciousness; hand, arm, shoulder, 

face and head abrasions, lacerations and contusions; pain, suffering, including loss of enjoyment of 

life, and emotional upset, all of which caused Claimant to seek medical attention, including 

necessary surgical intervention for the left arm and elbow, was caused to be confined to her home, 

and to be incapacitated from her usual employment, education and activities. 

WHEREFORE, the Claimant requests that this claim be allowed and paid by the 

Respondents, Town of Orchard Park, New York and Erie County, New York. 

-3-



PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that unless the claim is adjusted and paid by the 

Respondents, Town of Orchard Park, New York and Erie County, New York, within thirty (30) days 

. from.the date of service of this Notice of Claim, the Claimant intends to commence an action in the 

Supreme Court, State ofNew York, County of Erie against Town of Orchard Park, New York and 

Erie County, New York, for a sum which exceeds the jurisdictional limit of all lower courts, which 

would otherwise have jurisdiction, together with interest, costs and disbursements. 

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
November 11,2011 

-4-



STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE 

) 
) SS.: 

VERIFICATION 

Rachel Smith, being duly sworn, states that she is the Claimant in the above-entitled claim. 

She has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and !mows the factual contents thereof; that the same are 

true to the best of her own !mow ledge, except as to matters therein stated to be alleged upon 

information and belief, and as to those matters she believes them to be true. 

. HARRVJ.FORRESf 
NotarY Publlo. State of New'\'tllll 

Qualified In Erie County :26 1 L/ 
My CommisSion El!plres July 10. 

Doc#: 348092.1 



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

STATEOFNEWYORK ) 
)SS.: 

COUNTY OF ERIE ) 

Cynthia L. Kobel, being duly sworn, deposes and says; deponent is not a party to 
the action, is over 18 years of age and resides at Wheatfield, New York. On the 14th day of 
November, 2011, I served a copy of the within Notice of Claim on the following: 

Town of Orchard Park, New York 
4295 South Buffalo Road 
Orchard Park, NY 14127 
Attention: Leonard Berkowitz, Esq., Town Attorney 

County of Erie, New York 
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634 
Buffalo, NY 14202 
Attention: Jeremy A. Colby, Esq., Corporation Counsel 

at the addresses designated for that purpose by depositing a tme copy of same enclosed in a 
postpaid properly addressed wrapper, in an official depository, under the exclusive care and 
custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York. 

/) ~.J C~:;z:u ~~X"-4~ 
CYfuhia L. Kohel ~ 

Sworn to before me this 
14'h day of November, 2011. 

Notary Public 

Doc# 351027.1 
JANEMi~ 
No. O~I<U411893!18 

Notary Public, Slate 61 New Yorl< 
Qualified In Erie County • I 

My Commission Expires July 16. 20!_! 



COUNTY OF ERIE 
M ICHELLE PARKER MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 

ERIE C OUNTY A rTORNEY 
MARK C. POLONCARZ 

FIRS r A SSISTANT COUNTY A1TORNEY 

JEREMYTOTH COUNTY E XECUTIVE 

D EPA RT MENT OF L A W SECOND A SSISTANT COLIN rY A ITORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

January 6, 2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Kester, Jason vs Erie County, Erie 
County Sheriff's Dept. and Erie County 
Sheriffs Deputy John Doe 
Notice of Claim 
Jason Kester 
323 1 Porter Center Road 
Youngstown, New ark 141 74 
Robert J. Maranto, Jr. , Esq. 
Andrews, Bernstein & Maranto, LLP 
69 Delaware A venue, Suite 1200 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
En c. 

cc: Michael Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

Assistant ounty Attorne 
Anthony. Targia@erie.gov 

RATH BUILDING • 95 FRANKLIN STREET • BUFFALO, N .Y. •14202 • (716) 858-6000 • WWW.ERlE.GOV 

95 FRANKLIN S I REET, ROOM 1634, B UFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (7 16) 85!!-2200 - WWW.IoRIE.GOV 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY 

JASON KESTER 
3231 Porter Center Road 
Youngstown, New York 1417 4 

Claimant, 
vs. 

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTY 
a.k.a. JOHN DOE 
10 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

ERIE COUNTY 
95 Franklin Street, Suite 1634 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 
10 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Respondents. 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Claimant, JASON KESTER, hereby intends 

to file a claim with the ERIE COUNTY SI-IERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY 

SHERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. JOI-IN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE, and in support of 

said claim states the following: 

1. The Post Office address of the Claimant is 3231 Porter Center Road, 

Youngstown, New York 14174. 

2. The attorneys for the Claimant are Andrews, Bernstein & Maranto, LLP, 69 

DelawaTe Avenue, Suite 1200, Buffalo, New York 14202, Telephone (716) 842-2200. 

3. The Claim arose as follows: On December 5, 2011, Claimant was a 

passenger in a vehicle owned and operated by Respondents, their agents, servants and/or 



employees,, and was being transp01ied by an Erie County Sheriffs Deputy a.k.a. Jolm 

Doe, from the Erie Connty Holding Center to the Con·ectional Facility in Alden, New 

York. The"claimant was constrained in handcuffs. The Respondents vehicle collided with 

another vehicle while traveling on Walden Avenue in the Town of Cheektowaga, New 

York, causing Claimant to sustain injuries to his lower back. 

4. This incident was caused by the negligence, carelessness, and recklessness 

on the pa1i of the ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY 

SHERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE and/or their agents, 

servants and/or employees as follows: 

a. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in operating a vehicle at a dangerous and imprudent rate 

of speed under the circumstances then and there existing; 

b. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to keep a proper lookout for other users of the 

highway; 

c. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to observe other vehicles on the highway; 

d. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to heed and observe the conditions then and 

there existing upon the aforesaid highway and driving a vehicle in 

accordance therewith; 

e. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in that he failed to have and keep the vehicle under 

proper and adequate control or under such control as to stop the 



vehicle to avoid the collision; 

f. the defendants and/or. its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to slow down or stop the vehicle with 

reasonable care and diligence on approaching the place where the 

accident occuned so as to avoid injuring the plaintiff; 

g. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in that they failed to operate the vehicle in a reasonably 

safe manner and under proper control and they operated the said 

vehicle in a reckless and negligent manner in the circumstances 

then and there existing; 

h. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to exercise due care in operating the vehicle in 

accordance with the conditions prevailing then and there existing; 

1. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in his driving of said vehicle without keeping a proper 

lookout ahead and to the sides, and without observing and heeding 

the road and traffic conditions then and there existing; 

J. that the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent by failing to observe the rules of the road governing the 

movement oftr·avelers on the highway; and 

k. that the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

otherwise negligent. 

5. The claim for JASON KESTER 1s for personal injuries, conscious 

physicaJ and emotional pain and suffering, medical expenses, no-fault benefits, as well as 



consequential damages. 

6. By vi1iue of the negligence, carelessness and recklessness of the ERIE 

COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. 

JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE, Claimant, JASON KESTER, was caused to 

suffer serious, significant and pennanent injuries from this incident, including a lower 

back injury. Claimant, JASON KESTER, also suffered other injmies and complications 

as yet undetennined as a result of this accident and, and by reason of the same, Claimants 

sustained damages in an amount which cannot be reasonably calculated at this time. 

7. By viliue of the negligence, carelessness, and recklessness of the ERIE 

COUNTY Sl-IERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY Sl-IERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. 

JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE, Claimant has also incurred hospital and 

medical expenses, loss of income and other necessary related expenses, the amount of 

which is undetermined to date 

8. This Claim is for no-fault coverage pi.1rsuant to New York State law. 

9. A copy of our client's completed no-fault application is enclosed. 

WHEREFORE, Claimant requests that the Respondents provide Claimant with 

no-fault coverage pursuant to New York State law. Also, Claimant requests that the ERIE 

COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY Sl-IERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. 

JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE compensate Claimant, JASON KESTER, for his 

mJunes. 

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
December 20, 2011 



By: 

Yours, e.fc; 
f· /i 

i! 11 ! II !l 
;0/ i 'Ill; ! , I ' I 

. 1/ /. I . I I I 
Robef-t J:Maranto(.Jr., /Esq. 
ANDREWS, BERNSTEIN & MARANTO, LLP 
Attorneys for Claimant 
69 Delaware A venue, Suite 1200 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
(716) 842-2200 



I 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE ss. 
CITY OF BUFFALO 

JASON KESTER,, being duly sworn, depose and say that they are the Claimants 

in this action for; that they have read the foregoing Notice of Claim in this action and 

know the contents thereof; that the same is true to the knowledge of deponent; except as 

to the matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to those 

matters, they believe them to be true. 

t::A 
Swom to before me this~ 

day of J>c~Gllf6@\ , 2011 



COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE PARKER MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
E RIE COUNTY ATTORNEY fiRST A SSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
JEREMYTOTH 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNT Y ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robe11 M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

January 9, 20 12 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legis lature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims fil ed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Cla imant's attorney: 

1"\tfcCann, Mark vs County of Erie, Erie 
County Sheriffs Department and Erie 
County Sheriffs Deputy a/k/a John Doe 

Notice of Claim 
Mark McCann 
95 Maple Avenue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 
Robe11 J. Maranto, Jr. , Esq. 
Andrews, Bernstein & Maranto, LLP 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
En c. 
cc: Michael S iragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

Assistant County Attorne 
Anthony. Targia@erie.gov 

95 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 1634. B UFFALO, NEW Y ORK 14202- PHONE: (716) 858-2200 - WWW. ERIE.GOV 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: ERIE COUNTY 

MARK McCANN 
95 Maple Avenue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 

Claimant, 
vs. 

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTY 
a.k.a. JOHN DOE 
1 0 Delaware A venue · 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

COUNTY OF ERIE 
95 Franklin Street, Suite 1634 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 
10 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Respondents. 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Claimant, MARK McCANN, hereby intends 

to file a claim against the ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY 

SHERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE, and in support of 

said claim states the following: 

1. The Post Office address of the Claimant is 95 Maple Avenue, Hamburg, 

New York 14075. 

2. The attorneys for the Claimant are Andrews, Bernstein & Maranto, LLP, 69 

Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200, Buffalo, New York 14202, Telephone (716) 842-2200. 

3. The Claim arose as follows: On December 5, 2011, Claimant was a 

passenger in a vehicle owned and operated by Respondents, their agents, servants and/or 



employees, and was being transported by an Erie County Sheriffs Deputy a.k.a. J olm Doe, 

from the Erie County Holding Center to the Correctional Facility in Alden, New York. The 

claimant was constrained in handcuffs. The Respondents vehicle collided with another 

vehicle while traveling on Walden Avenue in the Town of Cheektowaga, New York, 

causing Claimant to sustaininjuries to his head apd left eye. 

4. This incident was caused by the negligence, carelessness, and recklessness 

on the part of the ERIE COUNTY SriERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY 

SHERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE, and/or their 

agents, servants and/or employees as follows: 

a. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in operating a vehicle at a dangerous and impmdent rate 

of speed under the circumstances then and there existing; 

b. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to keep a proper lookout for other users of the 

highway; 

c. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to observe other vehicles on the highway; 

d. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to heed and observe the conditions then and 

there existing upon the aforesaid highway and driving a vehicle in 

accordance therewith; 

e. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in that he failed to have and keep the vehicle under 

proper and adequate control or under such control as to stop the 



vehicle to avoid the collision; 

f. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to slow down or stop the vehicle with 

reasonable care and diligence on approaching the place where the 

accident occmTed so as to avoid injuring the plaintiff; 

g. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in that they failed to operate the vehicle in a reasonably 

safe manner and under proper control and they operated the said 

vehicle in a reckless and negligent manner in the circumstances 

then and there existing; 

h. the defendants and/or its agents,· servants, or employees were 

negligent in failing to exercise due care in operating the vehicle in 

accordance with the conditions prevailing then and there existing; 

1. the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent in his driving of said vehicle without keeping a proper 

lookout ahead and to the sides, and without observing and heeding 

the road and traffic conditions then and there existing; 

J. that the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

negligent by failing to observe the rules of the road governing the 

movement of travelers on the highway; and 

k. that the defendants and/or its agents, servants, or employees were 

otherwise negligent. 

5. The claim for, MARK McCANN is for personal injuries, conscwus 

physical and emotional pain and suffering, medical expenses, no-fault benefits, as well as 



consequential damages. 

6. By virtue of the negligence, carelessness and recklessness of the ERIE 

COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTYa.k.a. 

·JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE, Claimant, MARl( McCANN, was caused to 

suffer seripus, significant and pem1anent injuries from this incident, including a head and 

left eye injury. Claimant, MARl( McCANN, also suffered other injuries and 

complications as yet undetermined as a result of this accident and, and by reason of the 

same, Claimants sustained dan1ages in an amount which cannot be reasonably calculated 

at this time. 

7. By virtue of the negligence, carelessness, and recklessness of the ERIE 

COUNTY Sl-IERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTYa.k.a. 

JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE, Claimant has also incurred hospital and 

medical expenses, loss of income and other necessary related expenses, the amount of 

which is undetennined to date 

8. This Claim is also for no-fault coverage pursuant to New York State law. 

9. A copy of our client's completed no-fault application is enclosed. 

WHEREFORE, Claimant requests that the Respondents provide Claimant with 

no-fault coverage pursuant to New York State law. Also, Claimant requests that the ERIE 

COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTY a.k.a. 

JOHN DOE, and the COUNTY OF ERIE compensate Claimant, MARl( McCANN, for his 

injuries. 

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
December 20, 2011 



By: 

Yours, etc., 
,1 

.. i! I 
i/;'1 ;j !/ ' . . . ' I /!'/// ·;· /[ . I I ' / / ; ... I I ' / . 

!/ ,_.. ' ./ I -' 
Robert J. Maranto, Jr., Esq. 
ANDREWS, BERNSTEIN & MARANTO, LLP 
Attorneys for Claimant 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
(716) 842-2200 



II 
VERlFJCA TION 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE ss. 
CITY OF BUFFALO 

MARK McCANN, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Claimant in this 

action; that he has read the foregoing Notice of Claim in this action and knows the contents 

thereof; that the same is ttue to the knowledge of deponent, except as to the matters therein 

stated to be alleged on infbnnation and belief; and tl111t as to those matters, he helitves them to 

be true. 

ott 
Sworn to before me this~O~ 

day of Leeeitt~tl , 2011 

KENNETH A BZYSZKOWSKI 
Notary Public, State of New Yoltl 

Quai!Hed In Erte County / ;;-
My Ccmml881on ExplrGt ~IN. ao_ 

MARK McCANN 

TnTAI Pr-1? 



COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE PARKER MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST A SSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
JEREMYTOTH 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
D E PA RTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Frankl in Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

January 9, 20 12 

fn compliance with the Reso lution passed by the Erie County Legis lature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsu its and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

F ileName: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Bernard, Robert J. Jr. , Ind. and by his 
attorneys-in-Fact, Beth Benedict and 
Laura Zorn vs County of Erie, ECMCC, 
et a!. 
Notice of Claim 
Robert J. Bernard, Jr. 
5 Terry Street 
Middleport, NewYork 14105 
William P. Smith, Jr. , Esq. 
Woods Oviatt G ilmann LLP 
700 Crossroads Building 
2 State Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
En c. 
cc: Michael Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

Assistant County Attorney 
Anthony.Targia@erie.gov 

95 FRANKLIN STREET, R OOM 1634. B UFFALO. NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 858-2200 - WWW. ERI E.GOV 



STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF CLAIMS 

ROBERT J. BERNARD, JR., Individually and by his 
Attorneys-in-Fact, BETH BENEDICT and 
LAURA ZORN, 

Claimant, 

v. 

COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL 
CENTER CORPORATION, HAROLD TANENBAUM, 
M.D., DAVID L. PIERCE, M.D., CHARLES E. WILES, 
III, M.D., JOHN DOE NOS. I THROUGH I 0, JANE DOE 
NOS. I THROUGH I 0, STATE OF NEW YORK, 
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND BIOMEDICAL 
SCIENCES OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW 
YORK AT BUFFALO, JOHN DOE NOS. II THROUGH 
20, and JANE DOE NOS. II THROUGH 20, 

Respondents. 

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO FILE A CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that ROBERT J. BERNARD, JR., Individually ("Claimant"), 

and by and through his Attorneys-in-Fact, BETH BENEDICT and LAURA ZORN, hereby 

makes a claim against Respondents, COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 

CORPORATION, HAROLD TANENBAUM, M.D., DAVID L. PIERCE, M.D., CHARLES E. 

WILES, III, M.D., JOHN DOE NOS. I THROUGH 10, and JANE DOE NOS. I THROUGH 10, 

pursuant to New York's General Municipal Law; and 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that ROBERT J. BERNARD, JR., Individually 

("Claimant"), and by and through his Attorneys-in-Fact, BETH BENEDICT and LAURA 

ZORN, intends to file a claim against Respondents, STATE OF NEW YORK and SCHOOL OF 

MEDICINE AND BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW 

YORK AT BUFFALO, JOHN DOE NOS. II THROUGH 20, and JANE DOE NOS. II 

(1325410:} Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP 
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THROUGH 20, pursuant to Sections 10 and 11 of New York's Court of Claims Act, and in 

support of such claims, states the following: 

I. The post office address of Robert J. Bernard, Jr., the Claimant herein, is 5 

Terry Street, Middleport, New York 14105. The post office address of Robert J. Bernard, Jr.'s 

attorney-in-fact, Beth Benedict, is 1130 Middle Road, Rush, New York 14543. The post office 

address of Robert J. Bernard, Jr.'s attorney-in-fact, Laura Zorn, is 5373 Oakwood Drive, North 

Tonawanda, New York 14120. 

2. With respect to the negligence and medical malpractice claim against 

Respondents, Claimant serves this Notice of Intention to File a Claim pursuant to Sections 10 

and II of New York's Court of Claims Act, and the accompanying Notice of Claim pursuant to 

Article 4 ofNew York's General Municipal Law. 

3. The attorneys for the Claimant herein are William P. Smith, Jr., Esq., 

Christian N. Valentino, Esq., and Amy R. Cote, Esq. of Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP, which has its 

principal place of business at the post office address, 700 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, 

Rochester, New York 14614. 

4. Upon information and belief, Respondent, the County of Erie, New York, 

is a municipal corporation that, among other things, passed a Home Rule resolution that initiated 

the creation of Respondent, the Erie County Medical Center Corporation ("ECMCC"). 

5. Upon information and belief, ECMCC is a public benefit corporation 

created by state law to operate a tertiary care facility in Western, New York pursuant to New 

York's Public Authorities Law § 3628. 

6. Upon information and belief, ECMCC is affiliated with Respondent, the 

School of Medicine and Biomedical Sciences of the State University of New York at Buffalo 

("SUNY AB"). 

{1325410:} Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP 
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7. Upon information and belief, ECMCC's relationship with the SUNYAB 

includes an affiliation agreement that requires ECMCC to provide clinical settings and staffing to 

assist SUNY AB in pursuing its educational and research missions. 

8. Upon information and belief, Respondent, Harold Tanenbaum, M.D. is a 

physician that provided medical care, treatment, and diagnostic services, although negligently, or 

should have provided non-negligent medical care, treatment, and diagnostic services, to Claimant 

on October 7, 2011, and may have provided medical care and treatment to Claimant on and since 

October 8, 2011. 

9. Upon information and belief, Respondent, David L. Pierce, M.D. is an 

attending physician that provided medical care, treatment, and diagnostic services, although 

. negligently, or should have provided non-negligent medical care, treatment, and diagnostic 

services, to Claimant on October 7, 2011, and may have provided medical care and treatment to 

Claimant on and since October 8, 2011. 

10. Upon information and belief, Respondent, Charles E. Wiles, III, M.D. is a 

physician that provided medical care, treatment, and diagnostic services, although negligently, or 

should have provided non-negligent medical care, treatment, and diagnostic services, to Claimant 

on October 7, 2011, and may have provided medical care and treatment to Claimant on and since 

October 8, 2011. 

11. Upon information and belief, Respondents, John Doe Nos. 1-20 and Jane 

Doe Nos. 1-20, are physicians, nurses, or other medical treatment providers working for or as an 

agent to the other named Respondents that provided medical care, treatment, and diagnostic 

services, although negligently, or should have provided non-negligent medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services, to Claimant on October 7, 2011, and may have provided medical care 

and treatment to Claimant on and since October 8, 2011. 
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I. TIME AND PLACE WHERE CLAIM AROSE 

12. The times and places where the negligence and medical malpractice 

occurred, out of which this claim arises, are as follows: 

a) The first instances of negligence and medical malpractice occurred 

on October 7, 2011 from approximately 5:30p.m., or when Claimant, Robert J. Bernard, Jr., first 

carne under the medical care and treatment of Respondents at the Erie County Medical Center 

("ECMC") on October 7, 2011, until Claimant was discharged from Respondents' medical care 

and treatment at ECMC at approximately 7:45p.m. or when Claimant, Robert J. Bernard, Jr. was 

discharged from Respondents' medical care and treatment on October 7, 2011. 

b) The second and ongoing instances of negligence and medical 

malpractice have occurred, and continue to occur, from October 8, 2011, when Claimant was 

admitted to ECMC for medical care and treatment, until the present. Claimant, Robert J. 

Bernard, Jr., is still·inpatient and being treated by medical treatment providers at ECMC. 

c) All of the alleged negligence and medical malpractice, discussed 

more fully below, has occurred and continues to occur at ECMC, located at 462 Grider Street, 

Buffalo, New York 14215. 

II. NATURE OF CLAIM & MANNER IN WHICH CLAIM AROSE 

13. On October 7, 2011, Claimant, Robert J. Bernard, Jr., was involved in a 

violent, one-car motor vehicle accident (Claimant's vehicle rolled over 3 times) at approximately 

4:40p.m. in Gasport, New York. 

14. On that same date, Claimant's spine was stabilized by emergency first 

responders, and Claimant was subsequently transported by Mercy Flight to ECMC for medical 

care, treatment, and diagnosis. 
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15. Upon information and belief, Claimant arrived at ECMC at approximately 

5:30p.m. on October 7, 2011 and was provided medical care and treatment, although 

negligently, by Respondents. A copy of Claimant's medical records from ECMC for October 7, 

2011, which were provided to Claimant in response to a request for the same, are attached hereto 

as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein. 

16. As part of Claimant's medical treatment, imaging studies were ordered by 

Respondents and images taken of Claimant's cervical spine, among other body parts. 

17. Upon information and belief, Claimant's imaging studies were or should 

have been read, reviewed, and interpreted by Respondent, Harold Tanenbaum, M.D. ("Dr. 

Tanenbaum") and/or others on October 7, 2011 and prior to Claimant's discharge from ECMC. 

18. Upon information and belief, Respondent, Dr. Tanenbaum and/or others 

misread and/or failed to properly interpret and report on the medical images taken of Claimant's 

cervical spine. 

19. More specifically, Dr. Tanenbaum and/or others opined and reported that 

there were no fractures or dislocations of Claimant's cervical spine and that the heights of the 

vertebral bodies were adequately maintained, among other opinions, all of which are contained 

within the medical records attached hereto as Exhibit "A," which are incorporated herein. 

20. Upon information and belief, copies of the medical imaging records of 

Claimant's cervical spine, and the other medical imaging records of Claimant's other body parts, 

were sent, or should have been sent, to Respondent, David L. Pierce, M.D., and/or to 

Respondent, Charles E. Wiles, III, M.D., and/or others for review. 

21. Despite the violent nature of the motor vehicle accident, and despite 

Claimant's complaints to Respondents of severe pain in his back, pain in his upper back, 

posterior neck pain, an inability to walk upright, among other telling symptoms and signs of a 
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severe injury to Claimant's cervical spine, Respondents prematurely and negligently discharged 

Claimant from ECMC, and further failed to take the required actions necessary to properly and 

appropriately stabilize Claimant's unstable spinal fracture. 

22. Upon information and belief, Claimant was negligently discharged from 

ECMC's care and treatment on October 7, 2011 at approximately 7:45p.m.- only two hours and 

fifteen minutes after his arrival at ECMC by Mercy Flight- with instructions to follow up with 

his primary care physician within 5-7 days; Claimant was then escorted by Respondents to a 

family member's vehicle, while he continued to complain of significant pain. 

23. The following day, October 8, 2011, while attempting to collect personal 

effects from his damaged vehicle, Claimant felt a tingling sensation in his neck and extremities 

,followed by severe pain in his back and neck. Claimant subsequently collapsed to the ground 

and no longer had sensation in his extremities. 

24. Emergency responders were called, and Claimant was transported by 

Mercy Flight to ECMC for medical care and treatment. 

25. Upon information and belief, on October 8, 2011, Respondents re-read the 

same imaging studies of Claimant's cervical spine from October 7, 2011, and determined that 

Claimant did, in fact, suffer from an unstable fracture to his cervical spine at the time that he was 

a patient at ECMC on October 7, 2011 prior to being discharged to his home by the medical 

treatment providers at ECMC. More specifically, it was determined that "[u]pon review of 

[Claimant's] CT scan of the cervical spine from 10/07/2011, there appears to be a fracture of the 

left C6-C7 facet with perched C-7 facet." Furthermore, it was determined that, "[i]n summary, 

[Claimant] has a C6-C7 fracture, possible dislocation." A copy of one of Claimant'S medical 

records from ECMC from October 8, 2011 in which ECMC admits the error is attached hereto as 

Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein. 
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26. Claimant appears to have suffered additional injuries as a result of being 

prematurely and negligently discharged from ECMC on October 7, 2011, including but not 

limited to: a spinal fracture and possible dislocation; spinal cord injury; neck il\iury and bilateral 

interfacetal dislocation at C6-C7; a severe hyperflexion injury with bilateral interfacetal 

dislocation at C6-C7, resulting in severe spinal cord compression at C6-C7; severe injury to the 

posterior longitudinal ligament and at least a strain to the anterior longitudinal ligament; 

hyperintense T2/STIR signal at CS and C6 and C7 with associated gradient signal suggesting a 

hemorrhagic cord contusion; the intervertebral disc at C6-C7 was ruptured and extruded 

posterior superiorly to the C6 vertebral body; acute superior endplate fracture and avulsion 

fracture from the superior end plate of C7; acute nondisplaced fracture to the superior endplate of 

T1; small to moderate-sized acute prevertebral hematoma/soft tissue swelling spanning C6-Tl; 

multilevel acute posttraumatic disc herniations; moderate to severe spinal canal stenosis at CS-

C6 from acute central and left paradigm disc protrusion; nerve damage; progressive numbness 

and weakness in the bilateral lower extremities; paralysis; respiratory distress; pneumothorax; 

atelectasis and/or pneumonia; physical pain and suffering; mental and emotional pain and 

suffering; and anxiety, among other injures recited in Claimant's medical records, of which 

Respondents are in possession. 

27. As a proximate result of Respondents' negligence and medical 

malpractice, Claimant has suffered through numerous medical procedures and surgeries, 

including but not limited to: mechanical ventilation; bronchoscopy and bronchoalveolar lavage; 

posterior spinal instrumentation of the cervical spine for decompression and fusion; a 

laminectomy for decompression of the spinal canal at C6-C7; insertion of hardware necessary for 

spinal fusion; posterior arthrodesis, C5-C6-C7-Tl-T2; application of local autogenous bone graft 

and allograft bony putty CS-T2; insertion of a tracheostomy tube, subclavian line and nasogastric 
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tube, among other tubes referenced in Claimant's medical records, among other procedures and 

surgeries recited in Claimant's medical records, of which Respondents have possession. 

28. Upon information and belief, Respondents were negligent and committed 

medical malpractice by deviating from the required standard of medical care and treatment when 

providing medical treatment and diagnosis to Claimant on October 7, 20 II, and such negligence 

and medical malpractice proximately caused Claimant's injuries listed above, among other 

injuries. 

29. The actions and omissions of Respondents, which form the basis for 

Claimant's claim of negligence and medical malpractice include, but are not limited to, the 

following: 

a) Failing to properly and adequately provide the required medical 

care, treatment, and diagnostic services to Claimant on October 7, 20 II; 

b) Deviating from the required standard of medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services related to Claimant's medical treatment on October 7, 2011; 

c) Deviating from the required standard of medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services related to the medical practice area of radiological medicine and 

Claimant's medical treatment on October 7, 20 II; 

d) Deviating from the required standard of medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services related to the medical practice area of emergency medicine and 

Claimant's medical treatment on October 7, 20 II; 

e) Deviating from the required standard of medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services related to the medical practice area neurosurgery and Claimant's medical 

treatment on October 7, 2011; 
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f) Deviating from the required standard of medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services related to the medical practice area of orthopedics and Claimant's 

medical treatment on October 7, 2011; 

g) Failing to properly and adequately listen, review, understand, 

consider, and incorporate the documents and information relating to Claimant and provided to 

Respondents by Mercy Flight WNY on October 7, 2011; 

h) Failing to properly and adequately care for, treat, and diagnose 

Claimant's injuries on October 7, 2011; 

i) Failing to employ the necessary and available means and conduct 

the necessary and available procedures to properly and adequately care for, treat, and diagnose 

Claimant's injuries on October 7, 2011; 

j) Failing to employ the necessary means and procedures to care for, 

treat, and diagnose Claimant's fractured and dislocated cervical spine and other injuries on 

October 7, 2011; 

k) Failing to order, prepare, and interpret the necessary and proper 

imaging studies, including but not limited to X-rays, CT scans, and MRis so as to adequately 

care for, treat and diagnose Claimant's fractured and dislocated cervical spine, other spinal 

injuries, and other bodily injuries on October 7, 2011; 

I) Failing to care for, treat, and diagnose Claimant's fracture and 

dislocation of his cervical spine, other spinal injuries, and other bodily injuries on October 7, 

2011; 

m) Failing to properly, adequately, and correctly read, review, 

interpret, and communicated regarding the medical imaging studies of Claimant's cervical spine 

and other body parts on October 7, 2011; 
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n) Failing to have a knowledgeable and capable radiologist take, read, 

review, interpret, and communicate Claimant's medical imaging studies prior to Claimant's 

discharge from ECMC to his home on October 7, 2011; 

o) Failing to have the resident physician read, review, interpret, and 

communicate Claimant's medical imaging studies prior to Claimant's discharge from ECMC to 

his home on October 7, 2011; 

p) Failing to have the attending physician read, review, interpret, and 

communicate Claimant's medical imaging studies prior to Claimant's discharge from ECMC to 

his home on October 7, 20 II; 

q) IncoJTectly asserting and recording that Claimant did not suffer an 

unstable spinal fracture and other spinal injuries on October 7, 20 ll; 

r) IncoJTectly treating Claimant as if he did not suffer an unstable 

spinal fracture and other spinal injuries on October 7, 2011; 

s) Failing to provide Claimant with the medical treatment necessary 

to coJTectly and adequately treat Claimant's unstable spinal fracture and other injuries on 

October 7, 2011; 

t) Failing to convey to the other medical treatment providers within 

ECMC the coJTect and accurate medical information relating to Claimant's injuries on October 7, 

2011; 

u) Failing to identify and/or note Claimant's midline tenderness on 

October 7, 2011; 

v) Failing to interpret Claimant's complaints of neck and back pain as 

symptoms and an indication of a spinal fracture on October 7, 2011; 
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w) Failing to employ the required standard medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services necessary on October 7, 201 I to prevent Claimant's spinal cord injury; 

x) Failing to employ the required standard medical care, treatment, 

and diagnostic services necessary on October 7, 2011 to prevent Claimant's paralysis and other 

injuries; 

y) Failing to properly and adequately stabilize Claimant's spine, back, 

and neck on October 7, 2011 prior to Claimant's discharge from ECMC; 

z) Failing to perform the appropriate surgical or other medical 

treatment to Claimant's spinal fracture and other injuries on October 7, 2011 and prior to 

Claimant's discharge from ECMC; 

aa) Failing to consult with the appropriate medical professionals 

regarding Claimant's spinal fracture prior to discharge on October 7, 20I I, including not limited 

to other radiologists, emergency medicine specialist, a neurosurgeon, and an orthopedic 

specialist; 

bb) Failing to have Claimant treated by the appropriate medical 

professionals regarding Claimant's spinal fracture prior to discharge on October 7, 2011, 

including not limited to other radiologists, emergency medicine specialist, a neurosurgeon, and 

an orthopedic specialist, among other appropriate medical professionals; 

cc) Negligently discharging Claimant from ECMC and to his home on 

October 7, 2011; 

dd) Negligently discharging Claimant from ECMC and to his home on 

October 7, 20I I with instruction to follow up with his primary care physician within 5 to 7 days; 
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ee) Failing to discharge Claimant with the appropriate, necessary, 

and/or required medical equipment and/or devices to stabilize his fractured spine on October 7, 

2011 while a patient at ECMC and upon discharge from ECMC; 

ff) Failing to provide Claimant with the appropriate discharge 

instructions on October 7, 2011; and 

gg) Respondents were otherwise negligent and breached the applicable 

and required standard of medical care and treatment owed to Claimant, and committed medical 

malpractice with respect to Claimant's medical care and treatment on October 7, 2011 while at 

ECMC. 

30. Since October 8, 2008 and to the present, Claimant has been, and 

continues to be, medically treated for the catastrophic injuries caused by Respondents' 

negligence and medical malpractice. Claimant remains at ECMC and is currently under the care 

and treatment of Respondents. Upon information and belief, Respondents have been negligent 

and have committed medical malpractice by deviating from the required standard of medical care 

and treatment when providing medical treatment to Claimant from October 8, 2011 to the 

present. 

31. As a result of the above-referenced negligence, gross negligence, and 

medical malpractice, Respondents, individually and through their respective officers, agents and 

employees, were, and are, fully or partially responsible for Claimant's: personal injuries; past, 

present, and future conscious pain and suffering; past, present, and future mental and emotional 

pain and suffering and anxiety; paralysis; permanency of injuries; limitations; disabilities; loss of 

enjoyment oflife; loss of past, present, and future income and other economic damages; past, 

present, and future medical expenses; past, present, and future expenses necessary to provide 

Claimant with the necessary services and accommodations given his current and future medical 
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condition, paralysis, limitations, and disabilities; and all other damages resulting from Claimant's 

negligent actions and omissions and medical malpractice on October 7, 2011; and from 

Respondent's negligent actions and omissions and medical malpractice from October 8, 2011 

until the present. 

32. Given the above, Claimant hereby serves Respondents with this Notice of 

Intention to File a Claim for an amount necessary to compensate Claimant for his: personal 

injuries; past, present, and future conscious pain and suffering; past, present, and future mental 

and emotional pain and suffering and anxiety; paralysis; permanency of injuries; limitations; 

disabilities; loss of enjoyment of life; loss of past, present, and future income and other economic 

damages; past, present, and future medical expenses; past, present, and future expenses necessary 

to provide Claimant with the necessary services and accommodations given his cun·ent and 

future medical condition, paralysis, limitations, and disabilities; and all other damages resulting 

from Claimant's negligent actions and omissions and medical malpractice on October 7, 2011; 

and from Respondent's negligent actions and omissions and medical malpractice from October 

8, 2011 until the present. 

WHEREFORE, Claimant hereby notifies STATE OF NEW YORK and SCHOOL OF 

MEDICINE AND BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW 

YORK AT BUFFALO of Claimant's intention to file such claims. 

Dated: December 29, 2011 

{1325410:) 

By~~~~~~~~~~ 
William . mith, Jr., Esq. 
Christian Valentino, Esq. 
Amy R. Cote, Esq. 
Attorneys for Claimant 
700 Crossroads Building 
2 State Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 
585.987.2800 

Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP 
700 Crossroads Building 

2 Stale Street 
Rochestel', New York 14614 



TO: STATEOFNEWYORK 
New Y ark State Attorney General 
Department of Law 
144 Exchange Boulevard 
Suite 200 
Rochester, New York 14614 

THE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES OF 
THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK AT BUFFALO 
Michael E. Cain, M.D. 
V.P. for Health Sciences and Dean, School of Medicine and Biomedical Sciences 
155 Biomedical Education Building 
University at Buffalo 
Buffalo, New York 14214-3013 
716.829.3955 

CC: COUNTY OF ER1E 
Chris Collins, County Executive 
95 Franklin Street, 16'h Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
716.858.8500 

COUNTY OF ER1E 
Jeremy A. Colby, Esq., County Attorney 
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
716.858.2200 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION 
Jody Lomeo, CEO 
462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, New York 14215 
716.898.3000 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION 
Ann Victor-Lazarus, MS, RN, CPHRM, V.P. Patient Advocacy/Risk Management 
462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, New York 14215 
716.898.3162 

HAROLD TANENBAUM, M.D. 
Saturn Radiology Associates 
462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, New York 14215 
716.898.3313 
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DAVID L. PIERCE, M.D. 
BGH Emergency Medicine Department 
1 00 High Street 
Buffalo, New York 14203 
716.859.1993 

CHARLES E. WILES, III, M.D. 
University at Buffalo Surgeons, Inc. 
462 Grider Street/DKM Building 
3rd Floor 
Buffalo, NY 14215 
716.898.5283 

ROACH, BROWN, McCARTHY, & GRUBER, P.C. 
John P. Danieu, Esq. 
1920 Liberty Building 
424 Main Street, 
Buffalo, New York 14202-3619 
716.852.0400 
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ATTORNEY VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF MONROE ) ss.: 

CHRISTIAN N. VALENTINO, ESQ. being duly sworn, deposes and says: That he is one 

of the attorneys for the Claimant, ROBERT J. BERNARD, JR., in the above-entitled Notice of 

Intention to File a Claim, with offices located at 700 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, City of 

Rochester, County of Monroe, State ofNew York; that he has read the foregoing Notice of 

Intention to File a Claim and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true to his knowledge, 

except as to those matter stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and that as to those 

matters he believes them to be true. 

That the reason why this verification is made by deponent instead of the Claimant is 

because Claimant does not reside and is not within the County of Monroe, which is the county 

where deponent has his office. Deponent further says that the grounds of his belief as to all 

matters in the Notice oflntention to File a Claim not stated to be upon his knowledge are based 

upon a review and investigation of this file 

Sworn to before me this 
291h day of December, 20 II. 

Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP 
700 Crossroads Building 

2 State Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 
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ecmc.edu The Culture of Care 

Authorization for the use and disclosure 
of protected health information 

This form implements the requirements for patient authorization to use and disclose health information 
protected by the federal health privacy law 45 C.F.R. parts 160, 164. Except as otherwise permitted or required 
by the privacy law, a healthcare provider subject to the privacy law may not use or disclose protected health 
information without an authorization that complies with the requirements of 45 C.F.R., Section 164.508. 

Patient/Resident Name: F< () B t;p., T BfRN P;-12.1[) JRoate of Birth: oC.. I I d-./ l"l }1-
Address: r TEr?.R'f 51·' /V)TDDI._EPofl...T' N.y' 14/0.S 
Phone: {].;c.) 4 I '1 -/ /,?, 1 

1 

' 

r hereby authorize the use or disclosure of protected health information as follows: 
ntr:'O · 1 rre '" 

1. The information that may be used or disclosed includes (initial applicable line): 

____ All treatment records. {If this is initialed, patient must also separately initial the categories 

below if Behavioral Health records, Drug and Alcohol Treatment records, and/or HIV~related (initials) 

recordsareto be used or disclosed.) 1 D) o'=t jtl 

- --- Record of treatment during the following time period: I{) /•If I vi -~ 
} 

(Initials) 

____ Radiology request for the date of service of: 
(initials) 

____ Behavioral Health/Psychiatric records, discharge summary, and information below: 
(initials) 

If you authorize the release of behavioral health information, the disclosing party named above will 
disclose such information in accordance with Sections 33.13 and 33.16 of the Mental Hygiene Law. 

____ Drug and Alcohol Treatment records, discharge summary, and information indicated below: 
{Jnitials) 
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s. The purpose of disclosure is: 

Request of the individual who is the subject of the record or his/her personal representative 
(Initials) 

____ Other (describe) 
(initials} 

6. It is understood that this authorization may be revoked. To revoke this authorization, a written request 

should be made to the facility's Privacy Officer at the address stated below. Information disclosed before 

an authorization is revoked may not be retrieved. If action was taken in reliance on the authorization, 

the person who relied on the authorization may continue to use or disclose protected health information 

as needed to complete the work that began because the authorization was given. To revoke this 

authorization, please write to: 

Erie County Medical Center 

462 Grider Street 

Buffalo, NY 14215 

Attn: Privacy Officer 

Erie County Home 

11580 Walden 

Alden, NY 14004 

Attn: Privacy Officer 

7. It is understood that information used or disclosed pursuant to this authorization (other than Drug 

and Alcohol Treatment records, HJV~related records, and Behavioral Health records) may be redisclosed 

by the recipient of the information. Most healthcare providers and all health benefit plans must follow 

federal rules protecting the privacy of health information. Those rules do not apply to other organizations. 

8. You have a right to refuse to sign this authorization. Your healthcare, the payment for your health care, 

and your healthcare benefits will not be affected if you do not sign this form. 

9. You have a right to see and copy the information described on this authorization form in accordance 

with facility policies. You also have a right to receive a copy of this form after you have signed it. 

Patient Request 

1, If the patient is a minor over the age of twelve, the patient may be informed of this request 

prior to granting the review. 

2. The treating physician will be informed of this request. The treating physician may grant access to 

a prepared summary of this information if, in her/his opinion, the review may endanger my life or 

physical safety or may cause substantial harm to others. 

3. The cost is $.75 per page. 

Do not sign a blank form. {You or your personal representative should read and complete this form before signing.) 

ll-17-1! 
Date 

Fadlity Witness {for disclosure of all records) { 

Erie County Medical Center Corporation I 462 Grider Street 1 Buffalo, New York 1421 5 1 716.898.3000 1 
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ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
HEAL THCARE NETWORK 

462 Grider Street Buffalo, New York 14215 
DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 

PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
MRN: M001119365 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Sex: M 
Service Date: 10/07/11 Time: 1746 
Requisition No: 11-0099782 
Procedures: 

PI Type: REG ER PI Location: ER 
Attending: 
Referring: BEHRENS, TORSTEN (RES) 
Primary Care: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) 
Account Number: V00003224270 
REPORT NO: 1007-0415 

1007-0121 CT/CTA CH+CTABD+CTPEL W/CONTRAST 

MVC with injury. 

CT A of the chest was performed with contiguous slices in the axial plane from the apices through the 
diaphragms. Multiplanar reformatted images were obtained. A rapid infusion of intravenous contrast was 
utilized. The heart is normal in size. There is no mediastinal adenopathy or hematoma. The aorta is 
normal in size. The pulmonary arteries are normal in size. There are no demonstrable filling defects. 

The lung fields are clear. 

There is no evidence of effusion or pneumothorax. 

The visualized portions of the bony thorax are unremarkable. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study. 

CT scan of the abdomen and pelvis with intravenous contrast was performed with contiguous slices from 
the diaphragms through the synthesis pubis. The gallbladder and bile ducts are normal in size and there 
are no demonstrable gallstones. 

The liver, adrenals, kidneys, pancreas, and spleen are normal in size and density. 

There is no evidence of adenopathy or ascites. The bowel is unremarkable. 

The urinary bladder is contracted around a catheter. The prostate is normal in size. 

The visualized osseous structures of the abdomen and pelvis do not demonstrate any evidence of 
fracture or lytic or blastic lesions. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study. 

Films reviewed and dictated by: 
Signed by: 
Sign date I time: 

10/07/111831 XXX 

Copies To: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Printed: 

HAROLD TANENBAUM MD 10/07/111831 
<Electronically signed by HAROLD TANENBAUM MD> 
10/07/111840 



PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 

MEDICAL RECORD NUMBER: M001119365 
REPORT NO: 1007-0415 



462 Grider Street 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
HEAL THCARE NETWORK 

DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 
Buffalo, New York 14215 

PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
MRN: M001119365 

Pt Type: REG ER Pt Location: ER 

DOB: 06/12/1977 Sex: M 
Service Date: 10/07/11 Time: 1746 
Requisition No: 11-0099782 
Procedures: 

Attending: 
Referring: BEHRENS, TORSTEN (RES) 
Primary Care: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) 
Account Number: V00003224270 
REPORT NO: 1007-0411 

1007-0122 CT/CT CERV+THOR+LUMB SP W/0 CON 

HISTORY: MVC with injury. 

CT scan of the cervical spine with intravenous contrast was performed with contiguous slices in the axial 
plane. Sagittal and coronal reconstructions were performed. There are no demonstrable fractures or 
dislocations. The heights of the vertebral bodies are adequately maintained. 

Osteophytes cause mild bilateral foramina stenosis at C4-C5 and C5-C6. 

The remaining disc spaces from C2-T1 are otherwise unremarkable. 

The visualized paravertebral soft tissues are unremarkable. 

IMPRESSION: Degenerative changes with mild bilateral foramina stenosis C4-C5 and C5-C6. 

CT scan of the thoracic spine with intravenous contrast was performed with contiguous slices in the axial 
plane. Sagittal and coronal reconstructions were performed. There are no demonstrable fractures or 
dislocations. The heights of the vertebral bodies are adequately maintained. The disc spaces do not 
demonstrate any evidence of herniation or bulge. No central or foramina! stenosis is demonstrated. 

The visualized paravertebral soft tissues are unremarkable. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study. 

CT scan of the lumbar spine without intravenous contrast was performed with contiguous slice~ in the 
axial plane. Sagittal and coronal reconstructions were performed. There are no demonstrable fractures or 
dislocations. The heights of the vertebral bodies are adequately maintained. The disc spaces from L 1 to 
51 do not demonstrate any evidence of herniation or bulge. No central or foramina! stenosis is 
demonstrated. 

The visualized paravertebral soft tissues are unremarkable. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study. 

Films reviewed and dictated by: 
Signed by: 
Sign date I time: 

HAROLD TANENBAUM MD 10/07/11 1839 
<Electronically signed by HAROLD TANENBAUM MD> 
10/07/11 1839 



PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 

1 0/07/11 1839 XXX 

Copies To: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Printed: 

MEDICAL RECORD NUMBER: M001119365 
REPORT NO: 1007-0411 



ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
HEAL THCARE NETWORK 

462 Grider Street Buffalo, New York 14215 
DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 

PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
MRN: M001119365 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Sex: M 
Service Date: 10/07/11 Time: 1745 
Requisition No: 11-0099782 , ... 
Procedures: 

Pt Type: REG ER Pt Location: ER 
Attending: 
Referring: BEHRENS, TORSTEN (RES) 
Primary Care: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) 
Account Number: V00003224270 
REPORT NO: 1007-0413 

1007-0120 CT/CT FACIAL BN W/0 CONTRST 70486 

HISTORY: MVC with injury. 

CT scan of the facial bones without intravenous contrast was performed with contiguous slices in the axial 
plane. Coronal and sagittal reconstructions were performed. There are no demonstrable fractures or 
dislocations. No osseous destructive lesions are demonstrated. 

The frontal, ethmoid, maxillary, and sphenoid sinuses are clear. 

The globes are normaL The ocular muscles and nerves are symmetricaL There is no retrobulbar 
hemorrhage. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study. 

Films reviewed and dictated by: 
Signed by: 
Sign date I time: 

10/07/11 1824 XXX 

Copies To: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Printed: 

HAROLD TANENBAUM MD 10/07/111824 
<Electronically signed by HAROLD TANENBAUM MD> 
10/07/11 1840 



ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
HEAL THCARE NE1WORK 

462 Grider Street Buffalo, New York 14215 
DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 

PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
MRN: M001119365 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Sex: M 
Service Date: 10/07/111 Time: 1743 
Requisition No: 11-009,9782 
Procedures: 

Pt Type: REG ER Pt Location: ER 
Attending: 
Referring: BEHRENS, TORSTEN (RES) 
Primary Care: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) 
Account Number: V00003224270 
REPORT NO: 1007-0412 

1007-0119 CT/CT HEAD W/0 CONTRAST 70450 

HISTORY: MVC with injury. 

CT scan of the brain without intravenous contrast was performed with contiguous slices in the axial plane. 
The ventricles, sulci, and cisterns are normal in size and position. No high or low density lesions are 
identified. There is no evidence of intracranial edema or hemorrhage. 

The cranial vault is unremarkable. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study 

Films reviewed and dictated by: 
Signed by: 
Sign date I time: 

10/07/111821 XXX 

Copies To: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Printed: 

HAROLD TANENBAUM MD 10/07/11 1821 
<Electronically signed by HAROLD TANENBAUM MD> 
10/07/11 1840 



ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
HEAL THCARE NETWORK 

462 Grider Street Buffalo, New York 14215 
DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 

PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
MRN: M001119365 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Sex: M 
Service Date: 10/07/11 Time: 1735 
Requisition No: 11-0099778 
Procedures: 

Pt Type: REG ER Pt Location: ER 
Attending: 
Referring: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Primary Care: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) 
Account Number: V00003224270 
REPORT NO: 1007-0416 

1007-0077 ERAD/ER CHEST PORTABLE 71010 

HISTORY: MVC with injury. 

Examination of the chest in the frontal view demonstrates that the heart, aorta, trachea, and mediastinum 
are normal. There is no evidence of consolidation, effusion, or pneumothorax. 

The visualized portions of the bony thorax are unremarkable. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study. 

Films reviewed and dictated by: 
Signed by: 
Sign date I time: 

10/07/11 1831 XXX 

Copies To: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Printed: 

HAROLD TANENBAUM MD 10/07/111831 
<Electronically signed by HAROLD TANENBAUM MD> 
10/07/11 1840 



ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
HEAL THCARE NE1WORK 

462 Grider Street Buffalo, New York 14215 
DEPARTMENT OF IMAGING SERVICES 

PT NAME: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
MRN: M001119365 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Sex: M 
Service Date: 10/07/11 Time: 1735 
Requisition No: 11-0099778 
Procedures: 

Pt Type: REG ER PI Location: ER 
Attending: 
Referring: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Primary Care: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) 
Account Number: V00003224270 
REPORT NO: 1007-0417 

1007-0076 ERAD/ER PELVIS 1 OR 2V 72170 

HISTORY: MVC with injury. 

Examination of the pelvis in the frontal view does not demonstrate any fractures or dislocations. The joint 
spaces are adequately maintained. There are no bony erosions or periosteal reactions. The visualized 
soft tissues are unremarkable. 

IMPRESSION: Normal study 

Films reviewed and dictated by: 
Signed by: 
Sign date I time: 

10/07/11 1832 XXX 

Copies To: PIERCE, DAVID L MD 
Printed: 

HAROLD TANENBAUM MD 10/07/11 1832 
<Electronically signed by HAROLD TANENBAUM MD> 
10/07/11 1840 



Bernard J R, Robert 

6 Allergy/AdvReac: No Known Alleroies 

DOB: 6/12/77 34M 
V00003224270 I M001119365 

Emergency Room DEP ER 



Bernard J R, Robert DOB: 6/12/77 34M 
VOQ003224270 / M001119365 

EmerQency Room DEP ER 



Bernard J R, Robert 

6 Alleray/AdvReac: No Known Alleraies 

90S: 6/12/77 34M 
V00003224270 I M001119365 

EmenJency Room DEP ER 



Bernard J R, Robert 

6 Alleroy/AdvReac: No Known A!len;~ies 

!lOB: 6/12/77 34M 
V00003224270 I M001119365 

Emeroency Room DEP ER 



Bernard J R, Robert 

6 Alleray/AdvReac: No Known Allergies 

DOB: 6/12/77 34M 
V00003224270 I M001119365 

Emergency Room OEP 



RUN DATE: 11/17/11 ERIE COUNTY,MEDICAL CENTER 
RUN TIME: 1108 DEPARTMENT OF LABORATORY MEDICINE 

462 GRIDER STREET BUFFALO, NY 14215-3098 

*** Summary Discharge Report *** 

Patient: BERNARD JR,ROBERT Cl.i.ent: ECMC HEALTHCARE NETWORK 
Mad Rae: M001119365 Location: ER 

DOB: 06/12/1977 Age/Sex: 34/M Room-Bed: 
Account: V00003224270 Dr: PIERCE,DAVID L MD 

Status: DEP ER Sub Dr: 

CHEMISTRY WHOLE BLOOD ANALYSIS 

==== ARTERIAL BLOOD GAS ~~~~ 

SPECIMEN TYPE INSPIRED 02 ABG PH ABG-PC02 
(7. 36-7. 44) (36-44) 

Date Time % mrnHg 

10/7/11 1735 ARTERIAL UNKNOWN 7. 53 H 34 L 

ABG-BICARB ABG-02SAT ABG-TOT C02 ABG-SBE 
(22-26) (>90) (19-30) (-3. 0-3. 0) 

Date Time mmo1/L % mmo1/L mmol/L 

10/7/11 1735 28 H 99 29 5.2 H 

ABG-02 CONT 
(15-17) 

Date Time rnL/dL 

10/7/11 1735 20.5 H 

CHEMISTRY - POC TESTS 

==== WHOLE BLOOD ANALYSIS ----

NA K CL WB ICA 
(135-143) (3. 3-5 .1) (97-109) (4.5-5.5) 

Date Time mmol/L rnmol/L rnmol/L mg/dL 

10/7/11 1736 146 H 2.9 L 107 4.4 L 

I-GLU BUN CREAT I-HCT-B 
(65-95) (6-20) (0.7-1.2) (42-52) 

Date Time mg/dL mg/dL mg/dL % 

10/7/11 1736 129 H 4 L 1.0 43 

Footnotes 
L Low, H = High, CL =Critical Low, CH = Critical High, * = Abnormal, d 
S = Susceptible, I = Intermediate, R = Resistant, BLac = Beta Lactamase 

Printed: 11/17/1 
Time: 1108 

ABG P02 
(>80) 

mrnHg 

119 

ABG-STD BIC 
(22-26) 

mmol/L 

29 H 

C02 
(19-30) 

mmol/L 

27 

ANION GAP 
(7-18) 

12 

Delta 

Page 1 Continued on next page ... 
Specimen result verified dates and times are available on request. 



RUN DATE: 11/17/11 
RUN TIME: 1108 

ERIE COUNTY- MEDICAL CENTER 
DEPARTMENT OF LABORATORY MEDICINE 

462 GRIDER STREET BUFFALO, NY 14215-3098 

Patient: BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
Mad Rae: M001119365 

*** Summary Discharge Report *** 

Cl.ient: ECMC HEALTHCARE NETWORK 

Location: ER 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Age/Sax: 34/M 

Account: V00003224270 
Room-Bed: Printed: 11/17/l 
Dr: PIERCE,DAVID L MD Time: 1108 

Status: DEP ER Sub Dr: 

CHEMISTRY - POC TESTS (continued) 

==== WHOLE BLOOD ANALYSIS (continued) 

I-eGFR 

Date Time 

10/7/11 1736 86 (A) 

(A) INTERPRETIVE DATA FOR GFR 

Footnotes 

Multiply eGFR by 1.212 if race is African American 
(e.g.,African-American). Interpretation applies to adults 
only. Estimates of GFR assume serum creatinine is stable. 

>90 Normal 
60-90 Possible Chronic Kidney Disease (CKD) 
30-59 Stage 3 CKD 
15-29 Stage 4 CKD 
<15 Kidney failure 

eGFR 60-90: Possible Chronic Kidney Disease (CKD). 
Currently, the presence of CKD can only be established on 
the basis of the GFR alone when GFR is lower than 60mL/min. 
For GFR >60mL/rnin there must be independent evidence of a 
kidney problem, as defined by abnormalities of blood and 
urine testing (hematuria, proteinuria) or abnormalities on 
kidney imaging. An eGFR of 60-90mL/min can be seen as part 
of the "normal" aging process. 
Reference: Nat'l Kidney Foundation.K/DOQI.Arn J.Kid Dis 
39;Sl-S200,2002. 

L Low, H = High, CL =Critical Low, CH = Critical High, * = Abnormal, d 
S = Susceptible, I = Intermediate, R = Resistant, BLac = Beta Lactarnase 

Delta 

Page2 Con ti.nued on next page ... 
specimen result verified dates and times are available on request, 



RUN DATE: 11/17/11 ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
RUN TIME: 1108 DEPARTMENT OF LABORATORY MEDICINE 

462 GRIDER STREET BUFFALO, NY 14215-3098 

*** Summary Discharge Report *** 

Patient: BERNARD JR,ROBERT C~i.ent: ECMC HEALTH CARE NETWORK 

Mad Rae: M001119365 Location: ER 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Age/Sex: 34/M Room-Bed: 

Account: V00003224270 Dr: PIERCE,DAVID L MD 

Status: DEP ER Sub Dr: 

CHEMISTRY - BLOOD 

==== GENERAL ==== 

CA P04 MG TOTAL BILI 
(8.4-10.2) (2.7-4.5) (1.69-2.73) (<1.1) 

Date Time mg/dL mg/dL mg/dL mg/dL 

10/7/11 1730 9.4 2.5 L 2.06 0.4 

TOTAL PROTEIN ALB 
(6.6-8.7) (3. 4-4. 8) 

Date Time g/dL g/dL 

10/7/11 1730 6.6 4.6 

==== ENZYMES ~~~~ 

AST ALT ALK PHOS LIP 
(<38) (<42) (40-129) (13-60) 

Date Time Units/L Units/L Units/L Units/L 

10/7/11 1730 38 (B) 28 62 33 

(B) Specimen SLIGHTLY hemolyzed 

Footnotes 
L Low, H = High, CL =Critical Low, CH = Critical High, * = Abnor.rnal, d 
S = Susceptible, I = Intermediate, R = Resistant, BLac = Beta Lactamase 

Printed: 11/17/1 
Time: 1108 

DIRECT BILI 
(<0.4) 
mg/dL 

0.1 

Delta 

Page 3 Continued on next page ... 
specimen result verified dates and times are available on request. 



RUN DATE: 11/17/ll. ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
RUN TIME: 1108 DEPARTMENT OF LABORATORY MEDICINE 

462 GRIDER STREET BUFFALO, NY 14215-3098 

*** Summary Discharge Report *** 

Patient: BERNARD JR,ROBERT CJ.ient: ECMC HEALTH CARE NETWORK 
Mad Rae: M001119365 Location: ER 

DOB: 06/12/1977 Age/Sex: 34/M Room-Bed: 
Account: V00003224270 Dr: PIERCE,DAVID L MD 
Status: DEP ER Sub Dr: 

CHEMISTRY - BLOOD (continued} 

==== CARDIAC MARKERS ==== 

TROP T 
(<0.03) 

Date Time ng/rnL 

10/7/11 1730 < O.Ol(C) 

(C) INTERPRETIVE DATA FOR TROPT 

< 0.03 ng/rnL: Not suggestive of cardiac injury. 

0.03 - 0.09 ng/rnL: Possible cardiac injury; repeat sample 
recommended. 

> ~ 0.10 ng/rnL: Suggestive of cardiac injury; interpret 
result with the clinical presentation. Troponin T may be 
slightly elevated in renal failure patients on dialysis 
when levels are drawn post dialysis. 

HEMATOLOGY 

==== CBC ==== 

WBC RBC HGB HCT 
(4.8-10.8) (4.70-6.10) (14. 0-18. 0) ( 42. 0-52. 0) 

Date Time K/curnm M/curnm g/dL % 

10/7/11 1730 8.0 4.78 14.6 41.8 L 

MCH MCHC RDW cv RDW SD 
(27. 0-31. 0) (33. 0-37. 0) (11. 5-14. 5) (35.1-46.3) 

Date Time pg/rnL g/dL % fL 

10/7/11 1730 30.5 34.9 13.1 42.0 

Footnotes 
L Low, H = High, CL =Critical Low, CH = Critical High, * = Abnormal, d 
S = Susceptible, I = Intermediate, R = Resistant, BLac = Beta Lactarnase 

Printed: 11/17/11 
Time: 1108 

MCV 
(80. 0-99. 0) 

fL 

87.4 

PLT COUNT 
(130-400) 
K/curnm 

210 

Delta 

Page4 Continued on next page ... 
Specimen result verified dates and times are available on request. 



RUN DATE: 11/17/11 ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
RUN Til-!E: 1108 DEPARTMENT OF LABORATORY MEDICINE 

462 GRIDER STREET BUFFALO, NY 14215-3098 

••• Summary Discharge Report *** 

Patient: BERNARD JR,ROBERT Cl..ient: ECMC HEALTHCARE NETWORK 

Mad Rea: M001119365 Location: ER 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Age/Sex: 34/M Room-Bed: 

Account: V00003224270 Dr: PIERCE,DAVID L MD 

Status: DEP ER Sub Dr: 

HEMATOLOGY (continued) 

==== CBC (continued) ==== 

MPV 
(7.4-10.4) 

Date Time fL 

10/7/11 1730 10.6 H 

==== DIFFERENTIAL, AUTOMATED ==== 

BASO% EOS% NEUT% LYMPH% 
(0.0-2.0) (0. 5-11. 0) (40.0-75.2) (16. 0-51. 0) 

Date Time % % % % 

10/7/11 1730 0.5 1.0 53.8 35.4 

NRBC% BASO# EOS# NEDT# 
(0-0) (<0.2) (<0. 7) (1.4-7.0) 

Date Time /100 WBC K/cumm K/cumm K/cumm 

10/7/11 1730 0.0 0.0 0.1 4.3 

MONO# NRBC# ABS 
(0.1-1.0) (0-0) 

Date Time K/cumm K/cumm 

10/7/11 1730 0.7 0.0 

Footnotes 
L Low, H = High, CL =Critical Low, CH = Critical High, * = Abnormal, d 
s = Susceptible, I = Intermediate, R = Resistant, BLac = Beta Lactamase 

Printed: 11/17/: 
Time: 1108 

MONO% 
(1. 7-12. 0) 

% 

9.3 

LYMPH# 
(1. 0-4. 0) 
K/cumm 

2.8 

Delta 

Page 5 Continued on next page ... 
Specimen result verified dates and times are available on request. 



RUN DATE: 11/17/11 
RUN TIME: 1108 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
DEPARTMENT OF LABORATORY MEDICINE 

462 GRIDER STREET BUFFALO, NY 14215-3098 

Patient: 
Mad Rae: 

BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
M00ll19365 

*** Summary Discharge Report *** 

Cl.ient: ECMC HEALTHCARE NETWORK 

Location: ER 
DOB: 06/12/1977 Age/Sex: 34/M 

V00003224270 
Room-Bed: Printed: 11/17/: 

Account: Dr: PIERCE,DAVID L MD Time: 1108 
Status: DEP ER Sub Dr: 

COAGULATION 

COAGULATION 

Date 

10/7/11 

Time 

1730 

PT 
(11.5-15.5) 

sees 

13.8 

INR 

1.0 (D) 

PTT 
(23. 2-36. 0) 

sees 

24.0 

(D) The International Normalized Ratio [INR] is only applicable 
to patients receiving Coumadin drugs [Warfarin therapy] . 
RECOMMENDED THERAPEUTIC RANGES: 

Prophylaxis;treatment of venous thrombosis; 
prevention of embolism INR 2.0 - 3.0 

Prevention of embolism from mechanical heart valves; 
recurrent thromboembolism INR 2.5 -3.5 

BLOOD BANK 

COLLECTED: Oct 7, 2011 5:30pm 

BLOOD TYPE 
ANTIBODY SCREEN 

0 POS 
NEGATIVE 

Cancel.l.ed Specimens 

1007:CU00065S CAN, Coll: 10/07/11-1735 Reed: - (R02148472) PIERCE,DAVID L MD 
Ordered: UR TOTAL 
Comment: 

1007:PC00735S 
Ordered: 
Comment: 

Footnotes 

Cancelled via OE: PATIENT DEPARTED 
CAN, Coll: 10/07/11-1735 Reed: -

(NO REPORTABLE TESTS) 
Cancelled via OE: PATIENT DEPARTED 

(R02148473) PIERCE,DAVID L MD 

L Low, H = High, CL =Critical Low, CH = Critical High, * = Abnormal, d 
S = Susceptible, I = Inter.mediate, R = Resistant, BLac = Beta Lactamase 

Delta 

Page 6 END OF REPORT, 

Specimen result verified dates and times are available on request. 



I NEW YORK MOTOR VEIDCLE l(!,~a),:'}Jik·T1§1SURANCE LAw ASSIGNMENT I [I m m m 
ERI• COUffi'Y MDICAL CINT8• 

Namo: BERNARD JR, ROBBR~ co ... OilATION 
Msd. RBc. N: 14001119365 Dati> of Bfrth: 06/1:1/11177 Age: 34 
VlsU: V00003:1:14:170 Insurance: NO I'AI1L1' NO zzao 
Service Oete: 10/07/11 Service Time:1B34 Room: 

(FOR ACCIDENTS OCCURRING ON AND AFTER 3/1/02) 

I, IIBlUWW .m,ROllJ:RT ("Assignor") hereby assign to Erie County Medical Center Corp. ('Assignee") 
(Print patient's nama) (Print hospital or heahh care provider name) 

all rights privileges and remedies to payment for hea~h care services provided by assignee to which I am entitled 
under Article 51 (the No-Fault statute) of the Insurance Law. 

The Assignee hereby certifies that they have not received any payment from or on behalf of the Assignor and shall 
not pursue payment directly from the Assignor for services provided by said Assignee for inlurles sustained due to 
the motor vehicle accident which occurred on 10/0? /11 , not wfthstanding any other agreement to the 
contrary. (Print accident dale) 

This agreement may be revoked by the assignee when benefns are not payable based upon the assignor's lack of 
coverage and/ or violation of a policy condition due to the actions or conduct of the assignor. 

ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY AND WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD ANY INSURANCE COMPANY OR OTHER 
PERSON FILES AN APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL INSURANCE OR A STATEMENT OF CLAIM FOR ANY 
COMMERCIAL OR PERSONAL INSURANCE BENEFITS CONTAINING ANY MATERIALLY FALSE 
INFORMATION, OR CONCEALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MISLEADING, INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY 
FACT MATERIAL THERETO, AND ANY PERSON WHO, IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH APPLICATION OR 
CLAIM, KNOWINGLY MAKES OR KNOWINGLY ASSISTS, ABETS, SOLICTS OR CONSPIRES WITH ANOTHER 
TO MAKE A FALSE REPORT OF THE THEFT, DESTRUCTION, DAMAGE OR CONVERSION OF ANY MOTOR 
VEHICLE TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES OR AN 
INSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITS A FRAUDULENT INSURNACE ACT, WHICH IS A CRIME, AND SHALL 
ALSO BE SUBJECT TO A CIVIL PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND THE VALUE OF 
THE SUBJECT MOTOR VEHICLE OR STATED CLAIM FOR EACH VIOLATION. 

BJ:RHJUID Jlt, l!.OBBR'l' 
(Print name of Patient) 

1r0~· ----~~~~~~~~~~W~L~-------(!:1 (Signature of Patient) 

5 'rlll!.l!.Y STRIIJ:T 
{Date of Signature) 

/11- '/- // 
HI~DLEPOl!.T,NY 14105 

(Address) 

Erie County Medical Csnter Corporation 
(Print name of Provider) 

462 Grider Street 
(Date of Signature) 

Buffalo New York 14215 
(Address) 

NYS FOAM NF-AOB (Rov. 1212008) 
---··--·--" 

IIIIII~IIUmiiiUIIUIIIIIIIU 
_1 ___ , ... _ --

"""'"""' UIII\UIIIDII\lllllllll 
--- ---
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1 1111111111111111111nN 



Namo: BB.Rlll'ARD UR, ROBZ.R!l' 
Mod. Rsa. #:MOOlll9365 DatllofBir1t1:06/l:lll977 Ago:J4 
Vis/IN: V00003:l:l4:l70 lnsuranas:NO I'AUL1' NO INI'O 
S.rv/cs Oats: 10/07/ll SsiV/cs Tlms:l834 Room: 

SATURN RADIOLOGY, PLLC 
462 Grider Street 

Ph~~~~'gs~~ii~J~47 
Fax:585-412-6152 

(For accidents occurring on or after 311 /02) 

mmmm 
hll COUNn .,_DIUU. Clln'IR 

CDRJIDRATIGII 

I, IIJ:lWAliD JR, P.OBltRT , ("Assignor') hereby assign to Saturn Radiology PLLC .. ('Assignee") 
all rights, privileges and remedies to payment for health care services provided by assignee to which I am 
entitled under Article 51 (the No-Fault statute) of the Insurance Law. 

The Assignee hereby certifies that they have not received any payment from or on behaU of the Assignor 
and shall not pursue payment directly from the Assignor for services provided by said Assignee for Injuries 
sustained due to the motor vehicle accident which occurred on 10/07/11 , not wtlhstanding any 
other agreement to the contrary. 

This agreement may be revoked by the assignee when benefils are not payable based upon the assignor's 
lack of coverage anO!or violation of a policy condition due to the actions or conduct of the assignor. 

ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY AND WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD ANY INSURANCE COMPANY 
OR OTHER PERSON FILES AN APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL INSURANCE OR STATEMENT 
OF CLAIM FOR ANY COMMERCIAL OR PERSONAL INSURANCE BENEFITS CONTAINING ANY 
MATERIALLY FALSE INFORMATION. OR CONCEALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MISLEADING, 
INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY FACT MATERIAL THERETO, AND ANY PERSON WHO, IN 
CONNECTION WITH SUCH APPLICATION OR ClAIM, KNOWINGLY MAKES OR KNOWINGLY 
ASSISTS, ABETS, SOLICITS OR CONSPIRES WITH ANOTHER TO MAKE FALSE REPORT OF THE 
THEFT, DESTRUCTION, DAMAGE OR CONVERSION OF ANY MOTOR VEHICLE TO A LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES OR AN INSURANCE 
COMPANY, COMMITS A FRAUDULENT INSURANCE ACT, WHICH IS A CRIME, AND SHALL ALSO 
BE SUBJECT TO A CIVIL PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND THE 
VALUE OF THE SUBJECT MOTOR VEHICLE OR STATED CLAIM FOR EACH SUCH VIOLATION. 

IIUNAftD JR, P.OBltR'l' 
(Print name of Patient) 

5 'rltRI\Y STIUI:&T 

(Complete Address) 

Saturn Radiology, PLLC 
(Prim name o1 Provider) 

462 Gr1dor Street 
Buffalo, NY t4215 

II 111111111111 mi~UIBIIIII 

1;(1~--~v~£~~B~1(~----(!)) (Signature of Patient) 

/o. z I/ 
(Date) 

(Date of SI!Jlature) 

I t/00!1,.,.. DlmiUIUIIIII~BIIIIII 



EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT NO-FAULT INFORMATION WORKSHEET 

Name: BBRNARD JR, ROBXR!I' 
MBd. Roc. N:HOOJ.J.J.IJ365 Oats of Birth: 06/l:il/1977 Age: 34 
11/gJf #: VOOOOJ:il:il4:il70 lnsurancs:NO 1'.\III.!I' NO mTO 
Ssrvics Dale: 10/07/11 Servics Tlme:1834 Room: 

A. Last Name, First Name, M.l. BERNARD JR,ROBERT 

D Check If stamped and Registration Info sheet attached and continue with part B. 

2. Birth Date 06/12/1977 4. Address 5 TERRY STREET 

a. Phone#: (716)479-1639 City MIDDLEPORT,N-f~.\';os Zip 

B. Is condition due to injury arising out of patient's employment? 

C. Insurance Company 

~ck if policyholder (driver I openstor) Is same as patient 
Check one of lhe following boxes: 

IIIII CGUIITT MniCIU. CIJIIItiR 
CNIIORATIDN 

0 Yes 

[J...Ne 

D Check if No-Faun Carrier information is complete and entered into computer system 

~eck if No-Fautt Carrier information is not complete (entered as P07 I SeH Pay I No-Fautt) 

If lnforma~ w~ot complete, check the following lhat apply: 

B'NF-5 form and letter given to the patient to mail to ECMC Collections 

D Patient unable to give Information or accept form 

2. Address of lnsunsnce company 3. Automobile Policy Number 

4. Name of Policyholder 

D. Investigating Police Agency 

E}-15ther 

2. Place of Accident C:l/J' (,V/?{,0 • 

5. Address of Policyholder 

0 Amherst 

0 Buffalo 

D Cheektowaga 

D State Police 

D Tonawanda 

D West Seneca 

3. Type of Vehicle: 

cR,{jCJ/ 
Cltlf tJ( /lJAzE;:ie. 

D Bus or School Bus 

b}Automoblle 

D Motorcycle 

D Truck 

D Boat 

D Bicycle 

4. Patient Operating Status: ~er D Pedestrian 

D Passenger 0 Bicyclist 

E. Was patient a member of the policyholder's (driver's) household? 
(check yes if policyholder was the patient) 

Pollee Report Requested 0 Yes D No Date: 2nd Request 

Memo: 

Date: 

1111/IIIIUIIUIII~IIIIIIIHIIIIIIII JaimJDUJJIIIIIIDDIIIBII 



Eligibility Detail Page I of4 

Eligibility Detail 

Transaction Processed: Oct 7, 2011 6:24:29 PM 

r-Patlent Information------------------------------------

Patient Information 

MemberiD YJP88050674101 

Nama BERNARD JR, ROBERT J. 
Address 5 TERRY ST 

City/State/Zip MIDDLEPORT, NY 14105 

Date of Birth 06/12/1977 

Gender MALE 

Group ID 00413211 

Plan Benefit Detail 

Primary Care Provider 

Name S"rAHL, DAVID D. 

Address1 21 NORTH MAIN STREET 

Address2 

City MIDDLEPORT 

State NY 

Zipcode 14105·1099 

Phone (716)735-7774 

Fax 

Payer Nama BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF WESTERN NEW Effective Date 08/01/2011 

Termination Date 12/31/9999 

other Dates 

Plan Name 100+YOS0-15225P90 

Plan Description COMMUNITY BLUE HMO 104 PLUS $251$40 COPAY 

Additional Info Contact Info 

THIS PRODUCT DOES NOT REQUIRE A REFERRAL TO IN NETWORK/IN AREA SPECIALISTS. . 

QUEST LAB REQUIRED. J 
WELLNESS BENEFIT APPLIES. 

HEALTH CARE REFORM PREVENTATIVE SERVICES APPLIES. FOR BENEFIT DEAILS VISIT 

WNW.WNYHEALTHENET.ORG AND CHOOSE 'LINKS' FROM THE NAVIGATION BAR. 
'---·-- ····--·-···· . ' . ···-· .. ·-------- --------------------------· 

Plan Benefits 

Health Benefit Plan Coverage 

CoPay Coins Ded Limits Ins Type Time Period Stop Loss In Net Dates Cov Level other 

$0.00 POS 
Service y Individual 

Year 
30% POS Visit N 

POS Individual: N Individual 
$5000.00 

POS Remaining Individual: N Individual 
$5000.00 

POS Service N Individual 
$1000.00 Year 

$1000.00 
POS Remaining N Individual 

https://www.wnyhealthenet.org/Eligibility.action?detail=&detai!No=O !On/2011 



Eligibility Detail Page 2 of 4 

Co Pay Coins Ded Limits Ins Type Time Period Stop Loss In Nat Dates Cov Love! other 
Benefit 

Disclaimer 
UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY STATE LAW, THIS NOTICE IS NOT A GUARANTEE OF PAYMENT. 
BENEFITS ARE SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT LIMITS AND THE MEMBER'S STATUS ON THE DATE OF 
SERVICE. ACCUMULATED AMOUNTS SUCH AS DEDUCTIBLE MAY CHANGE AS ADDITIONAL CLAIMS ARE 

. PROCESSED.; . 

POS 
Active 

Coverage 
ORTHOTICS; 
$0.00 POS Visit w 

ORTHOTICS·, 
50% POS Visit w 

ORTHOTICS; 

POS 
Active 

Coverage 
DIAGNOSTIC MAMMOGRAMS; 

$40.00 
POS Visit y 

DIAGNOSTIC MAMMOGRAMS; 
0% POS Visit y 

DIAGNOSTIC MAMMOGRAMS; 
$0.00 POS Visit N 

DIAGNOSTIC MAMMOGRAMS; 
30% POS Visft N 

DIAGNOSTIC MAMMOGRAMS; 

POS 
Active 

Coverage 
BONE DENSITY; 

$40.00 POS Visit y 

BONE DENSITY; 
O% POS Visn y 

BONE DENSITY; 
$0.00 POS Visft N 

BONE DENSITY; 
30% POS Visit N 

BONE DENSITY: 

General Benefits 

CoPay Coins Dad Limits Ins Type Time Period Stop Loss In Net Dates Cov Level Other 
Active 

POS Coverage 

Benefits 

Amb Serv Canter Facility 

Anesthesia 

Brand Name Prescription Drug 

cardiac Rehabilitation 

https:/ /www. wnyhealthenet.org!Eligibility .action?detail=&dctailNo=O !On/2011 



Eligibility Detail 

Chemotherapy 

Chiropractic 

Consultation 
DME Purchase 

DME Rental 
Dental Care 

Diagnostic Lab 
Diagnostic Medical 

Diagnostic X-Ray 
Dialysis 

Durable Medical Equipment 
Emergency Services 

Page 3 of 4 

CaPay Coins Ded Limits Ina Type Time Period Stop Loss In Net Dates Cov Level Other 
POS Active 

Coverage 

Family Planning 

Flu Vacelna~on 
Generic Prescription Drug 

Gynecological 
Gynecological/Obstetrical 
Health Benefit Plan Coverage-COMMUNITY BLUE HMO 104 PLUS $25/$40 COPAY 

Hom& Health Care 
Hospice 
HospHal 

Hospital - Ambulatory Surgical 
Hospital - Em&rgency Accident 

Hospital - Emergency Medical 

CaPay Cotna Dod Limits Ins Type Time Period Stop Loss In Net Dates Cov Level Other 

0% 

$100.00 

Hospital - Inpatient 
Hospital - Outpatient 

Immunizations 

In-vitro Fertilization 
Infertility 
MRI/CAT Scan 
Major Medical 
Mammogram, High Risk Patient 
Mammogram, Low Risk Patient 

MatemHy 
Medical Care 

Mental Health 
Mental Health Facility - Inpatient 

Mental Health Facility· Outpatient 

POS Active 
Coverage 

POS 

POS 

Visit 

Visit 

w 
w 

https://www.wnyhealthenet.org!Eligibility.action?detail=&detai!No=O 1017/2011 



Eligibility Detail 

Mental Health Provider· Inpatient 

Mental Health Provider- Outpatient 

Newborn care 

Obstetrical 

Occupational Therapy 

Pediatric 

Pharmacy 

Physical Therapy 

Physician Visit - Home 

Physician VisH - Inpatient 

Physician VisH - Ollica 

Physician Visit- Office: Sick 

Physician Visit· Office: Well 

Physician Visit • Oulpatient 

Podiatry 
Prosthetic Device 

Radiation Therapy 

Routine Physical 

Screening Laboratory 

Screening X-ray 

Second Surgical Opinion 

Skilled Nursing Care {SNC) 

Speech Therapy 

Substance Abuse 

Substance Abuse Facility • Inpatient 

Substance Abuse Facility- Outpatient 

Surgical 

Urgent Care 

Vision (Optometry) 

Well Baby Care 

Authorized uaore only, Unauthorized distribution prohlbllld. 
II) 2001·2011 WNYHnlth&Na~ APP Design, Inc. All rights Rosorvad. 

cla006-wtb0004- rhlonet4_rol+tl-b110615_2568 -prod 

hnps://www.wnyhealthenet.org!Eligibility.action?detai!=&detailNo=O 

Page 4 of 4 
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PHYSICIAN ORDER FOR BLOOD BANK SERVICES 

ffMIIIIIIIIIIIIUIIDMimiBUIIIJIIH 1o1o7,11 
001119365 

BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOS: 06/12'1977 34 SEX·M 
ffvJoll/ooiiiiRII/IHIYIIUI41111DifiDIIU Ill . 

03224270 J Patient Location 

R~TINI: Utcuc"" 

I ~Type & Screen (TS) 0 Platelets (PL) 0 Frozen Plasma (FP) 

1a11 COU.rn MIDtclllL aurn:a 
CORJIGUTIGN 

Extension# 4t(.C 

0 Cryoprecipitate (CRYO) 
Hold: units Transfuse: units Transfuse: units Transfuse: pool(s) • • • 0 Packed Red Galls (PC) (One Unit Is one pheresis unit, 

INDICATIONS: 
Usual dose Is 1-2 pools of 5 units 

equivalent to a pool of 5 ea. (-50cc total/pool) 
Transfuse: units concentrates) 

INDICATIONS: • 0 Bleeding w/INR>2 
INDICATIONS: INDICATIONS: 

Q PTT 1.5x normal 0 Fibrin Glue units 
0 Hgb/Hct below 8.0/24.0 0 Microvascular hemorrhage in 0 Reverse Wartarin effect One unit ... 1ot: volume post cardiopulmonary bypass 
0 Acute blood Joss (>20%) patient 0 Coag factor 0 Fibrinogen below 100 mg/dL 
0 Chrontc Anemia a Bleeding (microvascular) deficiency (In a pre-op or 

0 Factor XIII deficiency 
0 Hgb below 9.0 (w/ symptoms, w/masstve transfusions and bleeding patient) 

0 Hemophilia e.g. chest pain, respiratory count <1 00,000 C) Massive transfusion In a 
0 Von Wlllebrand's disease Insufficiency, fatigue, weakness) 

0 Platelet oount <20,000/~L patient w/coag abnormality 
Q Elderly, Hgb below tOw/ 

0 Active bleeding Q Microvascular hemorrhage In a Dysflbrlnogenemla 
symptoms post cardiopulmonary 0 Bleeding in massively 

Q Cardiac pt. w/Hgb below 10 0 Prophylactic pre-op transfusion bypass or trauma patient transfused patient 
Cl Surgical procedure: 

wtcount <50,000 
0 Acute DIC Q Other: Enter Comment 

0 Sepsls/DIC w/oount <50,000 

0 Platelet dysfunction 0TTP #units 
(specifY) 0 Other: Enter Comment 0 Other: Enter Comment Q Direct Anti~obulln 

0 Other: Enter Comment (Coombs) est(DA T) 

Q Indirect Antiglobulin 
(Coombs) Test (!AT) 

RELATED ORDERS 

Transfusion Medications : 0 Pre-medicate with Acetaminophen mgPOx1 
0 Pre-mediCate with Diphenhydramine mg Route x 1 
0 Post Transfusion CJ Between units Furosemide mgJVx dose(s) 

0 Other: 

Transfusion Length: Units each over Hours 

Post-Transfusion Labs: 

********** UNCROSSMATCHED BLOOD •••••••••• 
Tblllmi!2D mual Rl ~gmRistlld and tb1 tu;1Ham gf tbll fgnn slgot~. ID QQIDQ 12. lbl W!rtl Jlgolng, fo !t2DIYn~UQn wH!:! tha 

ordadng pbYIIc!an!PNNP. assumes rasoonsfbllltv for administration of the Indicated unltl qf blood knowing that 
comoaUbillty testing has not been comolated 

INDICATIONS: 0 Shock from anemi81blood loss a Other (specify) 

Number of Units 

FOR BLOOD BANK USE ONLY 

Pt.ABORh unn(s) ABORh Unit Numberts) 

********** MASSIVE TRANSFUSION**•**••••• 
Cl MASSIVE TRANSFUSION PROTOCOL 

0 Verbal Order 
Physlcian/PAINurse Practitioner Date Time Name/Signature of RN 

0 Telep~~ Order 
hysician/PNNurse PraCtitioner =~ dme Name/Signature of AN 

0 AN taki r r wrot ~~k content to MD for va · atlon ,___ 

I ~:~l=t- sttol~ 
Physician/? ursa Pr~t!tloner (Print) 

·'"'r"e 
Date Time 

AN Signature Oatefflme of TranscriptiOn Consent on file: DYES 0 NO 

0610111 Rey 11/10 WHITE COPY • CHART GREEN COPY • BLOOD BANK 
lAB.OO• 

RIIIUIIIIIIIIIUIIIMIIIN 



' "~~~ - •' , .. ~ .. '"h ·~ '"''' , ~.B• ••-..,....- ' •'~ ·'"" .. 0 

CareNotes® System 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION 

462 GRIDER STREET 
BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14215 

716-898-3000 
www.ecmc.edu 

The Patient was given access to the following documents on Oct 7. 2011 

SUTURE CARE - Discharge Care. English 

I have received and understand the instructions in this handout. 

Patient's Name: BERNARD 

Caregiver's Signature 

Caregiver's Name: AMM 

HMI ~1/IIIUIIUIDIIUI/IIDIIIIIIJIII 101o7t11 

B
OEOR1N119365 NFNOINFO 

ARD JR,ROBERT 
DOS: oet12/19n 34 s , 
"v' illlliiiiJIIIIIJIIIIIIJIIIIUIDIIDifl EX.M 

00003224270 ER 

Page I of5 

https://www. thomsonhc.com/carenotes/librarian/ssVtrue/ND _ T /CNotes/CS/OE2B4C/DUP... I 0/7/20 I I 



EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT- DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS ommm 
Nsmo: BERNA.RD JR., ROBER~ 
Mod. Rec. l/:ll00lll93t5 Date of Birth: 06/l3/l977 Ago: 34 
V/JIH II: V00003334370 lnsursnco: 
Sorv/co Dato: l0/07/ll Sorvico Tlmo:l730 Room: 

IRII COURTY MIDICAL CIJITIR 
COaPOIIAnOtl 

Check with your primary provider or prescribing specialist for regular medication dosages and continued appropriateness of medications. 
0 Please give a copy of this Information to your primary care provider 

Take medications only as prescribed: 

Patient Return To Work/School 
0 Return to Full Duty Return Date _---..!.1_---..!.1 __ 

0 Return to Modified Activlly 

0 Off Work/School 

Modify Activity As Follows 

Start Date _ _,_1 _ ..... 1 __ 

Start Date ---'-1--.:..1 __ 

0 t!21i.2l operate moving machinery/motor vehlcieSibicycies 

0 No Pushing/Pulling/Lifting with arm/shoulder 0 Right 0 Left 

0 Umited Ufting/Carrying, not to exceed 010 lbs. 0 25 lbs. 0 50 lbs 

0 Must have a sit down job 

Addltionaiins!fuctions; 

Follow up Physician: ':(0-t;"-< d "" c: 1;.___ 
0 Follow up only II not feeling better in days 

Return to ER If :ou have the follow' sympe:Q: 
C. r9M~ _C--., I &.JAr _0 .C_ 

Physlclarnlurol ~ !onnel Signature 

0 TRANSPORTATION APPROPRIATE FOR COND!TlON 

No job modlllcatlon necessary 

End Date 

End Date I I 

0 Do Not work above ground level (climbing ladders,elevated 
platlorrns, catwalks, etc.) 

0 No Flexion/Extension of elbow 0 Right OLeft 

0 No Bending/Twisting at 0 Waist 0 Neck 

0 No Squatting/Kneeling 

Phone Number:_~=---=--------
0 Mustfollowupwlthln £- ? days 

'fa nt S nature -" 

f~-1-ll . 1946 
Date Time 

• You have recalved emergency trealment at E.C.M.C. Follow the Instructions carefully. If yow rondit!on continues to deteriorate, or unexpected symptoms develop, 
call the follow-up physlc!Bn for advice or return to the Emergency Department for re-evaluation. Otherwise follow up as lnstructsd. Call the doctor's office lha next 
day lex an appolnlmenl 

• If X-reys were taken, IJJey were Interpreted by an Emargency Physician whl~ you wore being treated In the E. D. These tests will be reviewed ogaln by appropriaiB 
specialists the next day. You will be notified immediately In cue of addHJonal findings. 0622636 

Jtoav. 1/ll 
NURJNS.!Xl2 

Dll Hill WID II IBIIIIDIUIImllllll I M<IOI1r03SS DIIIIIUIUUIIIIIIIIIIIID 
V00003224270 

DIIU IIIIIBIIIIIUIDIIIHII 



om m m 1 HISTORY AND PHYSICAL EXAMINATION_ SURGERYrfRAUMA 
.... c"""" •-can• 1------------------------------_J 

co ...... no• DIIDIMIDIIUIDIIIIIIIII~UIIII Ill 1o1o711 1 

Date jQ_ I__]_ /_1_1_ lime__§_ : 20 am 1@ 
Transfer from another hospital? __ Yes v<. No 

Chief Complaint· 

Bk-"- ?A-•,..\ 

History of present Illness: 

M001119365 
BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOB: 06/1211977 34 SEX:M 
Ill til IIIIUIIIIIIIIIIMIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIN 
V00003224270 

Mu 1\ .,._- ~ S ,.. Pi+ 

Past Medical/ Surgical History• 

Last Pap Smear_/_/_ Unknown Last Mammogram_/_/_ Unknown 

Family Hlstor:y• 

Father: ~Alive Deceased ReasonfurDeath ---------------------
Significant History: ______________________________ _ 

Mother: .1L Alive Deceased ReasonforDeath ________________________ _ 

Significant History: ________________________________ _ 

Brothers and Sisters:--------------------------------

A,nv:.nced Dlmr.tlllaa 

Health Care Proxy IJ Yes IJ No If "No", does patient wish to complete IJ Yes IJ No 

DNR IJ Yes IJ No If "No', does patient wish to complete IJ Yes IJ No 

Umitaflon of Tx IJ Yes IJ No If 'No", does patient wish to complete IJ Yes IJ No 

Other limitations of Tx (specify) IJ Yes CJ No If "No", does patient wish to complete IJ Yes IJ No 

Living Will IJ Yes IJ No 
Rev.09/0S 

IIIIIIIIIIUIIDIIIRIIIIIIDII 
---.. ·-···-···-· -·---·-·-----·-······-·~-----
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Initial VItal Signs• 

Temp: Pain: Location ""'' peci'- -<£-
BP: \~.;:,I qoa, intensity (0-10 scale) ro I oo 

P: •o"' Intervention _____ _ 

RR: • "'\ r oo't. rasponse (0-10 scale) 

Physical Examination• 

General : M 0 !> "'"""" T e 

Neck: 

Cardiovascular : 1 ll- A.. ,, ' 

Pulmonary I Chest : 
Crlf 13/<-

Gastrointestinal/ Abdominal : 

$-<:.FTI ,_..,- , ,..../), 

Genitourinary : 
(If~ 1.<>-U 9 Af ~, 

Musculoskeletal : 

GCS: Eyes 

Motor 

Verbal __ ( ) Intubated 

Total GCS , S" 

Height __ 

Weight __ kg. 

\11'p~1. "TIIo~Z-*<..c... ~ 1-o....,e<. .,.....P./\C-•0: ....-.P , '/1 Sff'P ol"l'., / """'" '1:>10&=<>,.,_ •l"'( 

Neurological : .,.. :II _"Xi! 

Integumentary I Pressure Wounds: ft.:St.-<.-A--1;" £ LAc ® fi(...-lr-4<&. ..... ; ~ 1:1•"'-'< e11>-tt-. 
/-(..&.t...t- r f+rt.....IL AJC'<S.. 

Stage 1: Skin Intact. Erythema. ~: Partial Skin Loss. Shallow ulcer. ~Fun thlckneu sldn loss. ~Bone, muscles, tendon visible. 

1. Location Stage ------
2. Location ________ _ 

Stage ------
3. Location ________ _ 

Stage ------

Required on all inpatients: 
Pap Smear: Rectal Exam: 
(Required for Females 21 and over or ff sexually acllve) 

) Dona within 3 yaaro J)f Perfonnad 
) Declined ( ) Declined 
) Contraindicated ( ) Contraindicated 
) Consult rsquastad 
) Perfonned 

Rev.09/0a 

Dl DIIIIIIIBIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 

----------------···---·· 

Breast Exam: Sickle Call Anemia: 

IIIIIIJIIUIJIIIRIImllllllllllllfil 1Q/07111 
) Rt M001119365 NFNOINFO 

Do BERNARD JR,ROBEAT 
DOS: 00112/19n 34 SEX·M 

) Do 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 ' 
V00003224270 ER 
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~..__ __ c_O_N_S_ENT_-_TREA __ T_ME_NT_A_ND_P_A_Y_ME_NT_:__:_:A~G-'-'RE=E=ME=NT.:_:_ __ _JI 1!1 a III m 
Ntune: Bl!I.RNA.RD JR, ROBD!l" 
Mod. Rec. #:N00lll936!S Date of Birth: 06/I2/ISI11 Age: 34 
VIsit N: V00003:l24270 ln•urance:NO li'A!IL~ Na INYO 
S<>MCG Dsto: l0/07/ll Ssrvlco TlmB:l834 Room: 

IRII COUitrV ~-ICAL Caurr• 
CDJINRATIM 

AUTHORIZATION FOR TREATMENT: I authorize Erie County Medical Center Corporation (ECMCC) and ns physicians and other 
healthcare provldars to provlda and administer, diagnostic procedures, medicaVsurgical treatment and perform such other diagnostic 
or therapeutic procedures as SUCh physicians and other healthcare providers consldar necessary tor the emergency, Inpatient, 
outpatient and follow up treatment of my condition. No physician, nurse, or other healthcere provider, or ECMCC employee has 
assured me that such treatment or procedure will be succsssful. It Is acknowledged that the practice of medicine end surgery Is not 
an exact science and that no guarantees have been mada or implied as to the results of the treatment or examination at ECMCC. 1 
understand that it Is customary, absent emergency or extraordinary circumstances, that no subetanHal proceduree are perfonmed 
upon a patient unless and until he or she has had an opportunity to discuss them with the physician or othor health care professional 
to his or her satisfaction. I undarstand that each patient has the rlght to consent, or to refuse consent, to any proposed course of 
treatment. Any tissues surgically "'moved may be examined and retained by ECMCO for medical, scientific or educational purposas 
or may be disposed of in accordance wHh customary practice. I understand and acknowledge that ECMCC Is designated by New 
York State as a teaching hospital. As a teaching hospital, ECMCC has a mission to educate and train medicsi personnel. 1 
Und&rstand that ECMCC staff and my Attending Physician will supervise all student Involvement In my care. 1 understand that 
photographs, videotapes, dlgUal, or other images may be recorded to document my care and I consent to this. 1 understand that 
ECMCC will retain the ownership rlghts to lhasa photographs. video tapes dlg~al, or other Images, but I will be allowed access to 
view them or obtain copies. I understand that these Images will be etored In a secure manner that will protect my prlvaoy and that 
they will be kept for the time period required by law or outlined In ECMCC's policy. Images that ldantily me will ba released and or 
used outside the institution only upon written authorization from me or my legal representative. 

AUTHORIZAnON TO RELEASE INFORMAnON: I consent that ECMCC and It's physicians and other heallhcare providers and 
employees may lise and disclose protected health lnlonnatlon contained In my record to any facility within the ECMCC Healthcare 
Network, to any other facility and to any Insurance earner, workers' compensation earner, or private or govemmenlal third party 
liable for payment for the services provided to me Including an employer or sell-funded group health plan. I consent that ECMCC 
and its physicians and other haalthcare providers and employees may fumlsh lnfonmation contained in my record to the physician or 
healthcare provider I have a'eslgnated as my personal physician or healthcare provider and to any clinic or other facility thet I have 
agreed will provida subsequent metical care. I lurthar consent to the use and disclosure of my heaUh Information lor training and 
educational purposes to studants, residents and faculty physicians at universities and colleges affiliated with ECMCC. Such 
Information is to be treated as confidential to tha extent required by law. 

ASSIGNMENT OF INSURANCE BENEFITSIMI!DICAID: I want ECMCC to bill my Insurance carrier or others who are financially 
liable for my care and direct that those payments for my care be made directly to ECMCC. I also give ECMCC the right to intervene 
In any lawsuit or other action brought by me, or on my behalf, to colioct amounts due to ECMCC for services rendered to me. I 
assign all right to benefits, insurance proceeds, seUfement payments or judgements to which I may be entiUad for hospital sarvices 
end for physician, professional and tochnlcal services related to diagnostic tests and/or procedures and treatments to ECMCC or to 
the physician or organization furnishing the services; and authorize ECMCC or such physician or organization to submit a claim to 
the insurance carrier for payment on my behalf. I appointment ECMCC to act as my agent In appealing any third party payment 
denials. I agree that any amounts not paid by insurance are my own responsibility. I further undarstand that physicians may function 
as Independent practitioners end I will receive a separate bill for their services. Any person who knowingly and with Intent to defraud 
any lnsurancs company or other person files a statement of claim containing any materially false Information, shall be sub)Gct to civil 
penalty not to exceed $5,000 and the value of the claim tor each such violation. In order to detennlne my eligibility for Medicaid, I 
hereby authorize tho ECMCC to make an application to Medicaid on my behalf. 

PERSONAL VALUABLES: It Is understood and agreed that money, jewelry, and other valuables should be left with EOMCC's 
Cashier for salekaaplng and ECMCC shall not be liable for the loss of or damage to any money, jewelry, glasses, dentures, 
documents, fur gannents, or othar articles of value unlesa placed with the Cashier. 

FINANCIAL AGREEMENT: In consideration lor the services rendered or to be rendered to me (the patient), I agree to be 
Individually responsible to pay my (the patlenrs) ECMCC account In accordance wnh tha rates and tenns of ECMCC. Should the 
account be roferred to a collection agency or an attorney for collectlon, I shall pay reasonable attorneys' lees, costs and collection 
expenses. All delinquent accounts bear interest at 1 112 %par month. 

PATIENT BfLL OF RIGHTS: 

RELATIONSHIP/IDENTIFY IF CONSENT BY PHONE 



~-_ __ C.=._O::..:Nc:.:S::=E:.:...NT~-...:.TR_E:.::A:.:...TMENT;:_:_:.:......:....:.A:.:...N.;::D;...;P:.:...A:.::Yc.:.:ME=-N:.:...T:.:...A:.::G:.:...RE=E=ME=NT.;_:__ __ _,\ I] m m m 
Nsmo: l3DNARD JB., ROBJ!/R!l' 
Mod. Rea. I:M001119365 OaleofBirtfl: 06/1:1./1977 Ags:34 

••11 COUNTY MIDICAL CIWUa 
CHJIOilA'riDII 

Visit N: V00003:1.:1.4:1.70 lnsurancs: 
&JrVice Date: 10/07/J.1 Servicenme:1730 Room: 

AUTHORIZATION FOR TREATM!!NT: I authorize Erie County Medical Center Corporation (ECMCC) and its physicians and other 
haanhcara providers to provide and administer, diagnoatic procedures, medical/surgical treatment and perfonm such other diagnostic 
or therapeutic procedures as such physlclane and other healthcare providers consider necessary for the emergency, Inpatient, 
outpatient and follow up treatment of my condition. No physician, nurse, or other healthcare provider, or ECMCC employee has 
assured me that such treatment or procedure will be successful. It Is acknowledged that the practice of medicine and surgery Is not 
an exact science and thai no guarantees have been made or Implied as to the results of the treatment or examination at ECMCC. 1 
understand that it is customary, absant emergency or extraordinary circumstances, that no substantial procedures are performed 
upon a patient unless and until he or she has had an opportunity to discuss them with the physician or other heaHh care professional 
to hia or her satisfaction. I understand that each patient has the right to consent, or to retuse consent, to any proposed course of 
neatment. Any flseues surgically removed may be examined and retained by ECMCC tor medical, sclentlflc or educational purposes 
or may be disposed of In accordance w~h customary practice. I understand and acknowiGdge that ECMCC Is designated by New 
York State as a teaching hosphal. As a teaching hospital, ECMCC has a mlsolon to educate and train medical personnel. I 
understand that ECMCC staff and my Attending Physician will supervise all student involvement In my care. I understand that 
photographs, vldaotapes, digital, or other Images may be recorded to document my care and I conaent to this. I understand that 
E:CMCC will retain the ownership rights to theae photogrepho, video tapes dig~al, or other Images, but I will be allowed access to 
view them or obtain ccples. I understand that these lmagos will be stored In a secure manner that will protect my p~vacy and that 
they will be kept lor lhe time period requlrad by law or outlined In ECMCC's poliCy. lma~~G• that Identify me will be released and or 
usad outside the lnetnutlon only upon written authorization from me or my iegal repreaentatlve. 

AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION: I consent that ECMCC and it's physicians and other heallhcare providers and 
employees may use and disclose protected health JnlormaHon conlalned in my record to any facility within \11e ECMCC Heaithcare 
Network, to any other tacllity and to any Insurance carrier, workers' compensation carrier, or private or governmental third party 
liable for payment for the services provided to me Including an employer or sell-funded group heallh plan. I consent that ECMCC 
and its physlclana and other heellhcare providers and employeea may furnish lnfonmation contained In my record to the physician or 
heslthcare provider I have designated as my personal physician or heallhcara provider and to any clinic or other facility that I have 
agreed will provide subsequent medical care. I further consent to the use and disclosure of my health Information tor training and 
educational purpoaes to students, residents and lecuity physicians at universities and colleges affiliated with ECMCC. Such 
information Is to be treated as confidential to the extent required by law. 

ASSIGNMENT OF INSURANCE BENEFITS/MEDICAID: I want E:CMCC to bill my Insurance carrier or others who are financially 
liable for my care and direct that these payments for my care be made diractiy to ECMCC. I also give ECMCC the right to intervene 
in any lawsuit or other action brought by me, or on my behalf, to collect amounts due to ECMCC for services rendered to me. I 
assign all rtght to benefits, insurance proceeds, seulament payments or judgements to which I may be entitled for hospital services 
and tor physician, professional and technical services related to diagnostic tests and/or procedures and treatments to ECMCC or to 
the physician or organization furnishing the servlcea; and authorize ECMCC or such physician or organization to submtt a claim to 
the Insurance earner tor payment on my behalf. I appointment ECMCC to act as my agent In appealing any third party payment 
denials. I agree that any amounts not paid by insurance are my own reeponsibllity. I further understand that physicians may function 
as independent practltionars and I will receive a separate bill tor their services. Any person who knowingly and wllh intent to defraud 
any Insurance company or other person files a statement of claim containing any materially lalae InfOrmation, shall be subject to civil 
penalty not to exceed $5,000 and the value of tha claim for each such violation. In order to determine my eligibility for Medicaid, I 
hereby authorize the ECMCC to make an application to Medicaid on my behalf. 

PERSONAL VALUABlES: it Is understood and agreed that money, jewelry, and other valuables should be left wtth ECMCC's 
Cashiar tor safekeeping and ECMCC shall not be liable tor the loss of or damage to any money, Jewelry, glasses, dentures, 
documents, fur garments, or other articles of value unless placed with the Cashier. 

FINANCIAL AGRE:EMENT: In consideration lor the services rendered or to be rendered to ma (the patient), I agree to be 
lndMdually reaponalble to pay my (the patienfs) ECMCC account In accordance with the rates and tenms of ECMCC. Should the 
account be referred to a collection agency or an attorney for collection, I shall pay reasonable aHcrneye' tees, costs and collection 
expenses. All delinquent accounts bear Interest at 1 112 %par month. 

PATIENT BI~LOF RIGHTS: I have received a copy of the 'Patients' Bill of Rights". / 

Date: -~___:__/tJ~· -L-'~/ ,-£/?,.,.-/ /.£___,.. 
wnnesa:~ 
Witness:-------------

Personnel identifying pauenl/tamily as unable to sign: 

RELATIONSHIP/IDENTIFY IF CONSENT BY PHONE 

RELATIONSHIP/IDENTIFY IF CONSENT BY PHONE 
1 Reason unag ~~: 

nl m IIBIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII ,...,,,,, .. 1111111111111111111111 I niilla~IIIIIIIIIUIIIII 
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~TRAUMA ORDK. FORM UIIIIIIIIIIIUHIYmlllllllllllm 10101111 
M001119365 
BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOB: 06/12/1977 34 SEX:M 

1sure Image transfer all ~oples. 
sd, timed and signed. 

IRII Cauwn MIDtcAI. C111n• 
CGIPGRATIOJI 

UIIIIDIIIIIMIIIIIIIIDIIIIIIIIIIIU 
V00003224270 

PROMOTE SAFETY BY PREVENTING MEDICAL ERRORS. AVOID DANGER.•US ABBREVIATIONS: USE THESE ALTERNATIVES 
Q.o. : wrlto dally 
Q.O.D. : write every other day 
TJW : Write 3 times weekly 

U : write units 
IU : write intemaUonal units 
ug : write micrograms 

AU write bt. :..1 ears 
AD write ri( :11 ear 
AS write Ia.· ear 

MSIMSIWMgS04 : write out drug name 
u•lng tRilling zero "le, 2.0 mg :write 2 mg 
lack of leading zero le,.2mg : write 0.2 mg 

Em argency Department Trauma Orders 

1. -f!:I:'Cardlac Monitor 
2. Q"'Vital Signs ovary 5 minutes x4 unlti stable, then 

every 15 minutes x4, if stable, than 
every 30 minutes x4, if stable, then 
every 60 minutes until down graded 

0 Neuro assessments every hour 

• If patient becomes unstable vital signs every 5 minutes untll stable. 

3. Oxygen@ ______ lnerslminute via. ___ _ 0 \ mt $eHjngs 

t::>do __ Rata __ _ 

T.' PEEP __ 
F.J2, __ _ 

4. IVF Lactated Ringers x 21Hers W/0 , then Lactated Ringers@-------- mUhr 

5. Stat Labs : Trauma I Labs ( ABG, chem18, CBC, PT/PTT. Type + Sman, Urinalysis ) 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Rw7108 

D CKMB!Tropl ( separate tube) 0 Type+ Crossmatc units PRBC 
0 Urine HCG ( If less than 55 y. o ) 

Trauma II Labs one hour p Trauma I Labs ( Cham 7, ABG, CBC ) 

D EKG 
<Q-Irbley Catheter 
0 NG tube to low wall suction 
19-Cervlcal Collar 
D Intake+ Output, every hour 

Medications 

0 Ancef one gram IV x ana 

0 Gentamycln mg IV x one 
0 Vacuronlum 10 mg IV ovary hr(s) PRN agltat: ~.n 
D Atlvan 2 mg IV every hr(s) PRN agitation 

...tkt'fetanus and Diptheria Toxoid 0.5 miiM x one 

CT: !Si:lread ~ f. z- .J: V XRAYS: ~itablo chest 
~rtable pelvis 
0 portable c- spine 
D Other.-----

~oman/pet. is 
..1;1C- spina 
0 Other. 

For additional Xrays and/or crs use additional Physician Order Form. 

D Downgraded from 1 : 1 Nursing Status Time:------· 

lllfiiiiiiiDIUIIIIIII 

,. 

!L--S 
i Q/7;U Time: r1 

rr:-c C9-'7 

_c: y-op 
I 



MEDICATION RECONCILIATION FORM 

Name: BERNARD JR, ROBERT 
Med. R9C. #: 11001119365 Date of Birth: 0611211977 Ago: 34 
Visit#: V000032:J4270 insunmcs: 
Ssrv/ca Date: l 0 I 0 7 Ill Servic8 Time: 17 3 0 Room: 

,. -- ~. . 

IRII CouNn MIDICAL CINnR 
CORPORA'I'Iott 

Allergies; Intolerances/Nature of Reaction: --"'Noi!.JKn"""own=A"'!IJ!!er.ll.a--------------------

INSTRUCTIONS: To Initiate the History and Disposition process, list below all of the patient's medications prior to 
admission including Ovar the Counter, Vitamins, and Alternative or Herbal medications. New medications or 
medication changes should ba written on admission orders. 

DO NOT USE THESE DANGEROUS ABBREVIATIONS: U, IU ~g. QD, OOD, TIW, AS, AD, AU, MS, MS04, MgS04, 
Trailing zero, Lack of leading zero. 

Source of Medication list (check all used): 

~ 
Patient Medication List ~ Previous discharge paperwork 
Patient/Family Recall Medication Administration Record from Facility 
Pharmacy Medications brought In from home 
Primary Care Physician List Other ____________ _ 

0 CHECK HERE IF THIS IS AN ADDENDUM/REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED MEDICATION LIST 
PW,alclan 

Rtera 
Dose Route 

Medication Name (write legibly) 
(l.a.,mg, (I.e., PO 

Frequency Indication Last Dose Continua on meg, NG,SC, DateiTirne Admission 
mEq) IV} 

1. Yea No 

2. Yea No 

3. Yes No 

4. Yea No 

s. Yea No 

6. Yea No 

7. Yea No 

B. Yea No 

9. Yea No 

10. Yes No 

11. Yea No 

DO NOT ELECTRONICALLY TRANSMIT (fax or scan) OR TRANSCRIBE WITHOUT MD/DO/NP/PA SIGNATURE 

Medication History Recorded By: Date/Time Recorded: __ _ 
Signature of MD/DO/NP/PA Printed Name Date/Time Recorded: __ _ 
Signature of RN (for transcription or telephone order) Date/Time Recorded: __ _ 

0Practitioner taking verbal order wrote and then read back content to MD for validation. 

Physician Countersign of Telephone Order Date/Time Recorded: 

Reviewed on Transler: By: Date/Time Recorded: __ _ 
Reviewed on Transfer: By: Date/Time Recorded: __ _ 
Reviewed on Transfer: By: Date/Time Recorded: __ _ 
Reviewed on Discharge: By: Date/Time Recorded: 

0622467 N'"" 911106 File under Orders portion of Chart. DO NOT THIN FROM CHART. 
MED.011 

IIIIIBIIIIIUIIUim 1111 
M001119365 

IIIIIIIIIDBIIIB~B 111111 
V0000322o1270 

Dl u 111111111111mnnlm1 
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MEDICATION RECONCILIATION FORM- PAGE 2 

Name: BEJU'lil,RD JR, ROBJI:RZ' 
Med. Rec.#:M001119365 OateofB/iJ/1:06/1:ZI19'77 Age:34 
VIsit#: V00003:Z:Z4:Z70 Insurance: 
Service Data: 10/07 11·:1. Serv/ca17me:1730 Room: 

•••• CoUNTY M•D•CAL C•NnR 
CDRPORATION 

Admission: . lnstruct~_ns for proper use: 

1.) A physician or mid-level provider should ·take as thor6ugh a medication history as· possible. Consultatloii with the prl.mary care physlcl~,·phannacy, 
and family members hl~y be necessary to QSOBrate the most a~curate medication list. 

2.) Upon arrival to the Emergency Oepartnent or ~dmiSslpn, the physician or mid-level provider responsible for the patient should carefulty Consider 
whether to·contlnue each medication and Indicate-so by'· circling Yea'-or No. · 

a.) For medlcatfons that' require dosage chang6s;·1he medicatiOn will be discOntinued on this form, an~ the new dosage will be written on the 
admission order form. 
b.) If the patiBnt and/or family Is unable to prOvide medication history Information upon arriVal to the Emergency Department or admission for 
any reaso~, the practitioner should lndk:ate so on the fOrm. Continued attempts will be made throughoUt the patient's stay to gather this 
Information. 
c.) If the Indication for which the patient Is taking the medication Is unknown, write unknown In the Indication column. Continued attempts 
will be made throughout tho patient's stay to gather !his Information. 

3.) Upon compleUon, the provider will draw a line under the last medication listed on the Medication ReconclllaUon Form and draw slashes through all 
blank spaces below that line In order to Indicate that he/she -Is 3lgn1ng off only on the medications listed above-the nne and slash marks. The 
provMjer will sign and date the MOICOINP/?A signature line. Thls\s now treated as a physlclan~s order. The form ~ e\ectrongrly tr.an_smltted (faxed 
or scanned)· to pharmacy and flied In Ule Orders Section of th~ chBrt. The MediCation' Reconclllatl90 Form{s) mJJst not be thlnn~- from the chart. 

4.) AdmisSion orders should Indicate, See Medication Aoconolliallon Form(s). All no"(< medications to be started on admission wlllappaar on the 
admission OrdBr form. .,. · 
5.) The Initial History and Physical will indicate See Medication 'Reconciliation Fonn(s) In tho Medications area. If additional medication history Is 
made available aft~r the MedlcaUon Reconc:lllatfon Form ha$ already been electronlcally_transmltted (ftixed or scam~ed) to pharmacy, the medication 
histOry may be updated by completlilQ ~·~eConO reconcllla.Uon fonn noting th~ additiOn Or charlges, ·and checking the Addendum/ReviSion box. This 
form wm be Initiated by whomever obtains the Information. The provider w\11 b8 notified of the Information change In order to conflrrn the change. 
This addendum/revision form may also be useQ as an order-If ttle physician wishes the niedlca'tlon to continue-. Thts addendum will be stapled to the 
original form and mUst not be thinned. 
e.) If the patlent Is taking more than 11 medications upon arrival t~ the Emergency Departm~nt or admission, the practitioner should write the 
additional medication's qn an additional MedicatiOn Reconglllatlcin Form, notfng that there were more than 11 medications and checking the 
Addendum/Revtslon bOx. · 
7 .) If the provider Is not physically present and must provide a verbal order, the practitioner taking the verbal order will check the box that states, 
Practitioner taking verbal order wrote and then read baCk conterlt to MD for validation and the physician will countersign, date, and time the· 

telephone order when able. 

Transfer to another service or laval at care: 

a:) Upon transfer tO another service or level of care, this form should be reviewed together with the Medication Administration Record. The 
provider should carefully consider whether' each medication should be continued, resumed, or qJscontlnued after the patient moves to another area 
within the hos~itar'. The provider will sign the Medication Reconciliation Form(s) In order to Indicate that he/she has revfewed the fonn together with 
the Medication Administration Record .upon transfer. 
9.) Nursing staff are to Insure that medication reconciliation Is completed prior to transfer. 
Dlaoharge: 

10.) At diSCharge, this fonn should be reviewed together with the· Medication Administration Record. The provider should carefully consider 
whether each medlcatlon_should be contlnued,,resumed; or discontinued after the patient leaves the hospital. All medications and Instructions 
should also be recorded on the discharge paperwork. The provider wlll sign the-Medlcatkm Reconc\UaUon Fonn(s) In order to Indicate 1hat he/she 
has revlew8d the fonn toge:~er With the ~ePicatlon Admlnlstra\ron Record upon. disCharge. 
11.) Nursing. staff are to Insure that medication reconciliation Is completed prior to discharge. 
12.) If tho patlantls b~lng discharged home, the provider will give a copy of the Discharge Fonn to the patient and Instruct tho patient to. provide a 
copy for hlslhei- primary ¢are physician, 
13.) If th_, patient Is being discharged to anoth~r facility, e.g. skilled nursing facility, the provider will send a copy of the discharge Jonn to the applicable 
facility · · .. 

Prohlbtted Abbreviation Potential Probleril· · Preferred Term. 
u (for unit) MJSiead as zero, foUr on .cc Write out ~unitS" 
Trailing zero (e. g. 1.0 mgJ Misread as 1 o md· Do not Use tralllna ·zero.s attet decimal point 
·tu (for lntema!lonal un~J Mistaken as IV for .Intravenous or ten Write out ~International unit" 
Q.D., O.O.D. (any"for'm) Mlstaken for Eia:c.h Other. The P.!'rfod after 

~.~ ~~s'l:k~~~~~ f~! an I' Olld the ·o· 
Write out "dally" and "every other day• 

MS Confused for one another Write out "morphia sulfate• or "magnesium sulfate• 
MS04 
MgS04 

. ~g (for microgram) Mistaken to' mg (milligrams} Wrlte"!Ttcg• 

T.I.W. (for lhree.tlmes a ~eek) Mistaken for three times a day or twice 
weekly resulting. In an over'dose. 

Write "3 times weekly" or "three times 
weekly" · . 

A.S., A.D., A.U. Mistaken for os, OD, ou, etc: Write: "left.ear"; _"rlghhar", or "both ears• 

Lack of leading zero (e.g •. ! mg) ~lsread as.1 mg or 11 mg Always use a zero before a decimal 

Ill ~11 U llllllilllllm II H 
MOD111G365 1100003224210 
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M001119365 
BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
OOB· 06112/1977 34 SEX:M 

~llllliiiBIRIIIIIIIBI~IUIIIUIRIIIIIII 
V00003224270 

NURSING ASSESSMENT OF SYSTEMS (DESCRIBE FINDINGS IN SUMMARY) 

RESPIRATORY ,~ ... •-' 

0 SHALLOW RESPIRATIONS 0 SHORT OF BREATH 
Q COUGH (Produclive/Nonproductive) D PAIN 
D WHEEZING D STRIDOR 
D RALES I RHONCHI D DYSPNEA 
D CONGESTION 0 HYPERVENTlLAllON 

CARDIOVASCULAR I CIRCULATORY ""'="'-- K-~ 
PULSE EXTREMITIES 

0 THREADY D CYANOSIS 
0 IRREGULAR DcOOL 
0 STRONG D DISCOLORED 

D PALPITATIONS D EDEMA R L 
D CHEST PAIN D RADIATING D PACEMAKER 
D DIAPHORESIS D HYPOTENSIVE 

D FATIGUE 0 HYPERTENSIVE 

ORIENTATION I BEHAVIOR 

0 ANXIOUS 0 AGITATED/COMBATIVE 
0 AL TEREO MENTAl. STATUS (4) 0 UNRESPONSIVE 
0 LETHARGIC BUT ROUSABlE 0 LETHALITY RISK (4) 

ORIENTED TO: ~ON ~CE f5QIME 

SENSORY WAI ( 
HEARING I SPEECH VISION 
D PAIN R L D LIMITED R L 
0 DISCHARGE R L D BLIND R L 
D HOH R L D BLURRED R L 
D DEAF R L 0 IRRITATION/DISCH R L 
D APHASIC SPEECH D PAIN 
0 NON-ENGLISH SPEAKING ACUITY (R) EYE 

INTERPRETER WITH DYES DNO ACUITY (L) EYE 

PRIMARY LANGUAGE 

ORAL/NASAL r~-/Uc 
0 BLEEDING 0 HOARSENESS DPAIN 
D RHINORRHEA 0 DENTAL PROBLEM D LESIONS 
0 CONGESTION 0 DYSPHAGIA 

GASTROINTESTlNAL l..utv( 
D DiSTENSION D PAIN 
D NAUSEA I VOMmNG 0 BLEEDING 
0 CONSTIPATION I DIARRHEA 0 COLOSTOMY /ILEOSTOMY 

0 JAUNDICE 0 HEMORRHOIDS 
0 FEEDING TUBE LASTBM 

ENDOCRINE U-.<-t<.. 
0 DIABETES 0 THYROID 
0 INSULIN D HYPO 
0 NON INSULIN D HYPER 

FAMILYNOTIFICATlON: 0YES 

JlENT IDENTIFICATION BAND ON 

NUR.ASS.001 

n1 iiDDmiBIIII miiiiUIDilmiiiR 

.... ._.. .. _ _....._._ ................. -· ~·---· 

PATIENT CARE RECORD ommm 
GENITOURINARY 

0 INCONTINENCE (1) 

D RETENTION 
D BLEEDING 

REPRODUCllVE 

0-.<L( 

0 BURNING 

8RII COUNTY MIDICAL CIN'I'IR 
CoDORA'I'ION 

0 PAIN 
0 URGENCY I FREQUENCY DODOR 

APPLIANCE: 

l.vl" ( 
D PREGNANT 0 SEXUALLY I.',CllVE 0 GENITAL DISCHARGE 

LMP 0 STO EXPOSURE DPAIN 
EDC BIRTH CONTROL TYPE 

G 0 SAFE SEX COUNSELING NEEDED 

PARA VAGINAL BLEEDING PADSihr 

NEUROLOGICAL MUSCULOSKELETAL 

D DIZZY I FAI.nlNG (I) ~ACHE D ARTHRITIS 
D WEAKNESS SORYLOSS 0 DEFORMITY (graph 
D TREMORS D GAITIMPAIR. D AMPUTATION 
D PARALYSIS 0 MUSCLE PAIN 0 ALTERED ROM 

0 SEIZURE HISTORY (2) ·SEIZURE PRECAUTIONS INITIATED D 'PAIN 

SKIN GRAPHIC BELOW -u_ . ..< ~~(,( .'> r _.__. 

D DRY D MOIST D WOUND DRASH 0 ITCHING 
DPAIN 0 LACERATION I ABRASION DBURN DEGREE 
0 ABNORMAL COLOR 0 ECCHYMOSIS 

0 PRESSURE ULCER PRESENT Dsrre~ DSTAGE ___ 

~ 
_)I ~ 

Left J21- v.J Rlg/11 :~ . 
Left 

!Jl'TA 

~ ~ 
V.) 

~ ~ H- ""' \-1 

~~ ~-
HABITS (CHECK AND DESCRIBE USE): 0 DENIES 

~COHOL <l_SMOKING 0 ILLICIT DRUGS 0 OTCDRUGS 

HISTORY OF PHYSICAL I SEXUAL ABUSE I NEGLECT OR VIOLENCE 

DYES 0 SUSPECTED ~~D 0 ADVOCATE CALLED 

DGSW D STAB WOUND D OTIFICATION ADVOCATE ARRIVED 

LEGAL PAPERS: D 9.41 D 9,45 D 22.09 0 BURN CARD COMPLETED 

IMMUNIZATIONS: D UP TO DATE ctf DOES NOT KNOW 

E.!ll BIS:IS !:S&fa&ME~ Gla~e:Atiu.:w:o.n;~z· 
ANTJCONVULSANTS (2) Rise in single movement (1) 
BENZOOIAZEPINES (1) Pushes up • one attempt (2) 

Pushes up - multiple attempts (3) 
Unable to rtse without assistance (4) 

FALl. ASSESSMENT SCORE~ 0 RISK FOR FALL (score greater than 5 

0 UNABLE 

TIME ASSESSMENT COMPLETED _..:\>.J..L.,;J"--"0'-' ----



LA8S lriME EKG'GIVEN TO TIME I INITIAL I COMA SCALE: 

' •• k! . c;:;:;;;;:: \W -c-. 
A • EYE OPENING 

T~LABS2 ' 1 

~nr• "'ii{1;" --;J;? 
4 M Opens eyes spontaneously 

CBC 
2 3 - Opens eyes to speech 

2 - Opens eyes to pain 
PTim Cardiac Monitor /7)::; \/""'" 1 - No response 

cEM7 I. 

c MB I 'ffinpi' ~ -w v; Tlme:. B ·MOTOR RESPONSE 

i.: 1rrauma roam Pall": 6 - Obeys ~mmands 

AMY.i:iP :-:-
.. 

5 - Localized pain 
11 rauma 1 earn Response: · 

-;;; Mn Pnd ; Pjjlj 1 Prloii<y 2 Slroko Team 
4 - Moves away from pain appropriately 

ALB,TP . · . VENTILA" OR 
3 ~ Flexes extrf!mlties to pain 

~ -.,:;.;;.. I TIME 
2 - Extends extremltJes to pain 

ERAIS LABS Mnno 
1 - No response 

. SIZE TV . C ·'ORIENTATION -.,. ""UPUJNE' ·~.\1'F 
5 - Oriented to person, place, time 

ABG. -siTE ...,.., ., FI02• 
4 - Confused; speaks clearly but not atlantad 

f"f&= ~ li"?w1 \h PEEP 3 - lnappfoprlate words 12 CHEST TUBE 
2 - Incomprehensible sounds 

"'" TIIRF" 
-,,,. TIME. INITIAL 1 - No verbal response 

o•nn;;- Sli'E 
. PUPILS: 

~ 

URINE ~ IFIL~"\ '7Yrf t'?" • • • • • 
URINE -c- 1 2 4 6 8 
UIA 

URINEHCG+i- RESPONSES: 

URINE OX B =Brisk C =Cataract 
:-; . s •·Sluggish F= Fixed 

· · I ::;: hitraocular Lens 

• _;,.-
~ 

..• :· ~ 
""•n~· 1\011'\ •II / r-HR H ~~· ~J I\' LJ ( SBP H(1~;;; 

\ DBP H(90J 
") -.. 

"- ::;7 L(60)== 
No crrliliii 
WOUND CARE 

PAIN '"' C"YC" .. u ... : 

~ ·.c . M - Medi~ci:tlon 

SPLIN'i'ISUNG ANGlO R -Reposition 

""AcEWiiAP -c- ·I -lea 

!CANE . H ~Heat 

E -.Elevation 

BOX LUNCH ·. .PASS 'FAIL 
.. 

!OMS IV FLUID VOLUME PTA TRA SIN USIONS 

Amt. lnfus.ed 

THERAPEUTIC INFUSIONS (IVPB, DRIPS) 

~ SITE /1 MEDICATION IRATE mUh Amt. Infused 
UA( '7W17'AZ!. WI'\. I /7'1"":1 

II -c: 

NUR.ASS.001 

m llllllll~mllll WIIIIIIIUIIIUIIIB 

STOP TIME 

.... SIGN~RE STOP TIME 

I//.//, ~.I/ /ll(() 
-_-:_ -· ... ...... - -·-· . . - . . 

Ill ~IIHIIIIIIIIUIIInllll~llllllllll 10107111 

M001119365 
BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOB: 00/1211977 34 
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SEX:M 



¥ ......... -·····-·· 

ALLERGIES: Intolerance/Nature of Reaction: !Ill ,r1 
•IIVN IKAIIVN 'PUSH 

Tli\IIE -OOSE I~ riALS .o :LOT# 
"" 1..1 \ I . l./i<i!i' /1 h./ I , '..J -

,U., !TJJJ(}J1 'ma ( \ ,, WI '\ 
7.2tl ·.~. •J 'r3. -rv ll.t u IOIIP ~ '6}1 0_ 

VITAL SIGNS 

TIME 11"7/1"117<{4- 11q1-" 

TEMP. ~~ 

PULSEIHR 15' . \ "\', f.. 'li 
CARDIAC RHYTHM .f ~ ~j-,..,....,. <>D 

RESP. RATE Is ~-,1': '1 
Sp02 f6i ~'-IT 6JI/....o )~ 
OXYGEN IJ4 ~ I~ k lfl/.1. ~ 
PAIN LocATioN 1 {t.Jcr '"~' •. 1\v...v 
INTENSITY (0·10) ID 
INTERVENTION 

NEUROLOGICAL ASS~l\SMENT 

A (EYE) Cj q 
B (MOTOR) . !.' l 0 
C (ORIENTATION) I;\ ·D)-
GCS :9 T<; 
PUPILS R L 'S '~ 
RESPONSE R L .{? (p 
SEIZURE PRECAUT10H8 

PO INTAKE 

URINE OUTPUT 

FLUID OUTPUT 

MJR.ASS.001 

HIIIIIIDmiHim Dllllllllllllmll m 

HEIGHT WEIGHT 

11111161111111111111~11111111111 10107111 
M001119365 
BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOB: Oe/1211977 34 SEX:M 
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RE-ASSESSMENTS (continued): 

· Health Teaching: Topic 

Presented to: 0 P.atient 0 other 

INITIAU;- ·.I LEGIBLE SIGNATURE TITU:f INITIALS 

.\\IV 1\lf;Fft •. iA, \u~.A /))i. ~ 
'\'""'\ " ·.1-uU 

.....-

Chart verification by Charge Nurse Tinie :. ___ _ 

Rev. 9/09 

.NUR.ASS.001 

111• Ullllllll! IIIIIB 1111111111111111111· 

Time: 

presented by: 

LEGIBLE SIGNATURE TITLE 

7-,.Jn • m A~""" Jn J RJJ 

.. 
... 

/07/11 
D: l\l IUIII\U\n!Uliiiiiiii~UII\11111 10 

MOOJ,1N1A9~D J"' ROBERT BEn n n, sex:M 

. ffilliiillmiD',lll!lm1U,II\I\lllllllll 
voooo32242.7° 
~~--



PERSONAL PROPERTY INVENTORY mmmm 
Name: BERNARD JR1 ROBZR!I' 
Mod. Rec. N: MOOlU9365 Date of Birth: 06/l:Z/1977 Age: 34 
VlsltN: V00003:Z:Z4:Z70 Insurance: 
Service Date: l0/07/ll Service Time:l730 Room: 

Adapllve with Nona Sent 
Devices Pallen! Present Home a 

Glaaaeo 

Contacts 

U. Dentures 

L. Dentures 

Equipment Partlal 

Hearing Aid 

Walker 

Wheelchair 

Label with Crutches 
Patlan! Braces 
Name 

Cane 

Clothing I 
Hat/Gloves 

Coat 

Oreal/Skirt 

Shlrt/Biouoe 

Sweater 

Panti/Shorta 

Belt/Suspandara 

~/Socks 
Shoes/Boots 

Robe/SUppers 

Wig/Hairpiece 

IRII COUNTY MIDICAL CIIMTWII 
CGRPGRA'I'ION 

with None Sent 
Pallen! Present Home* 

c .. t' 

~.'" .... f'tbitHeihl /l'<:rAI'E Cell Phone/CO Player 

02/ BIPAP I Lifeline Other valuables not 
device deposited 

Other I "" Af..L.CT !., lvJAF<! Other l.stt't'l""' ~ 1

/NJ'.df"i" 

Initial Inventory done by -='J.._,,=C=oo:::;-.='--------­ Department~~~-------

Patlent /*Patient Representative• Signature:..P..---------------------

Date· /O-;!. ,_, . ' Time· nv-,. . Number of Property Bags· <AI 

Date: Presence of property must be verified when transfer between care areas occurs and at discharge: 

Transferring staff Unit Accepting staff Unit 

Comments: 

Date: Presence of property must be verified when transfer between care areas occurs and at discharge: 

Transferring staff Unit Accepting staff Unit 

Comments: 

Date: Presence of property must be verified when transfer between care areas occurs and at discharge: 

Transferring staff Unit Accepting staff Unit 

Comments: 

620151 
.JDM.LaL017 

111111 I Ill IIIII mltiDIIIIIIIDI Ia 
M001119365 
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0622467 
AOM.81L005 

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT- PHYSICIAN CHARGES 

PHYSIC~ 
Rev. 7/11 
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UJ miJU\UJIUIUI\IWIJIIII\1\lllft 10107111 

M001119365 
>RGENCY DEPARTMENT 

BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOB: 0611211977 34 SEX:M 
Ulllllii\UJOIDIIIIIIID\IIIIIHIIII\11111 
V00003224270 

Ags: 

loom: 

1. Uso BALL·POINT PENS or PRESS FIRMLY to ensure Image transfer all copies. 
2. All orders must be written In the metric system, dated, timed and signed. 
3 Llat the lndlca11on for each medication ordered 

Dangerous abbreviations : du(red alternative 

Q.D. : write dally 
a.o.o. : wnte every other day 

TIW : write 3 Urnes weekly 

OOB: 

AGE: SEX: 

0 Prllditioner ~-wrote and !hen 
.read back content to MD ror validation 

U : wrlta units 
IU : write lntemauonal units 

ug : write micrograms 

DATE 

"I 

I 

AU: w.:ta both ears 
AD : y. .ita right ear 
AS:\.rttalaftear 

TIME 

IRII COUMTY MIDU:aa. CI•T•R 
CGIIIORATION 

MS/MS041MgS04 : write out drug name 
using tmillng zero Ia, 2.0 mg : write 2 mg 
lack of leading zero le,.2mg: write 0.2 mg 

MD C~iin~Uon o!Varbai/Tolophono Order: Signature /fL.,/(' Jl.if 3z..ffi.<Date: tu/'1( £-, Time: ~'-f r ~ 

"~ ~D~AT~E~--------------r-------~TI~M~E----------------------4 

'"'~~~~·' ---Jf~v_i t_lC-.J_,..;;_. x_;'t.q;;:L
11 
__ "-<:(_J_;' ~~V"i-:.....,tl,f-v-_ ___;_; l><-j-'-y;--'-( _ __, 

'~,(~-t·~--------------------------------------~ 
OOB: 

AGE: SEX: 

MD ConflrmaUon of VerbaVTelephone Order: Signature'-"-. /11 JL/V (;f 
DATE // TIME / 

008: ' 
AGE: SEX: 

/ 
D Pm~r~~~~ewOO~~----------~~-------------A----------------------------4 

read back '""'"" to Poll lor vaidallon "\/7 /1 /) 11 

MD Conflnmallon oiVorbai/Tolophona Ordor: Signature/) vI /CV ~1\ / () /71 L/ Tlmo: /0 r_s--
-~ v v ~ 
OR0.007 

IIIIUIII 1110111011111 U II I 
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M001119365 
BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOS: 06/1211977 34 SEX:M 
MIIIIID!RIIIIlii~IUIIIIIIIIIIIHIIU Ill 
V00003224270 

Ags: 

Room: 

IRII COUNTY MIDICa&. CINn• 
CORII'OaATIDN 

PROMOTE SAFETY BV PREVENTING MEDICAL ERRORS. AVOID DANGEROUS ABBREVIATIONS: USE THESE ALTERNATIVES 
Q.o. : write dally 
Q.O.D. : wrtte every other day 
TIW :write 3 limes weekly 

I 

U: write units 
IU : write International units 
ug : write micrograms 

AU : write both ears 
AD : write right ear 
AS : wrile left ear 

7oo f'"':-:= St.t"f'l.A/l.f; fl~ P 1\1 n.. • "f-

...,.> I Go·" 

'"' 

Rav. 09107 0621017 

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIUIDIIIIIIIB ---,--------
1 

PROG.001 

MSIMS04/MgS04 : write out drug name 
using trailing zero le, 2.0 mg : write 2 mg 
lack of l•adlng zero le,.2mg : write 0.2 mg 
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EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT 
EMERGENCY SERVICEFACESHEET Pa e 1 of2 

REFFEAAL TIME 

Ullllllllllllll mg 1111111 DIIIIIUIIIBlllllmliiiiB I 



•'• ...... . 

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT 
EMERGENCY SERVICE FACESHEET Pa e 2 of2 

No Known Alllrg 

ARRIV-'1... 1.40DE: Hllllcopt•r 
lAST .ADMIT DATE: l.ABTO(SCHARGEDATE: ADMIT PHYSICIAN: 

DNR ORDER: FOAM WITH PATIENT: BIU. Of RIGHTS GIVEN TO PATIENTIFAMIL Y: TRANSFER IN: TRANSFER FROM: 
LIMITATION OF TREATMENT: RECEIVED HIPM NOTICE OF PAIVACV PRACTlCES: HEALTH CAAEPROXV: HEALTH CARE PROXY AGENT: 

PROCEDURE NOTES R..-. 
D onsclous sedation CJ RSIIntuballon 

I ATTENDING HOTEl 

CONST ~ev·Measofat\east3vsslgns: 11-~ ~~ 
Jj:r NL ·Gen appearance of patient ")~ '~ 

EYES ia'Nl ·l1111p con)11ds ~~' -/C] NL ·Exam puplll/lrH!as ~ tJP NL -Qptrthalmoscopio exam ..-\\ 

ENT 0 NL ·Ext lnsp aarslnose \ 
NL ·Otoscopic exam ""f"' 

NL ·AsSGSS hearing ;x; 
Nl ·Nual muoooalseptumJIUJb -......_ 
NL ·Upsltaalh/guma 

D NL ·Exam oropharynx 

Nook .,Nl 
·Exam neck 

~~ NL ·Exam lhyrold 

Aesp .&:lNL ·Rasp effort 

~ mt ·PerctJs chest 
·Palp chas1 

·~ 
·Aua lungs 

ov ·Palp heart ~~ •Aua heart 

Exam ol: 
D II( ·carotid art 
~ ·abdaorta •tam/art 

·pedal pu~as 
·axtrem - edemalvartcosttles 

Chest 8 NL ·lnsp breasts 
(Brsts) NL ·Palp braas1slaxlllaa 

Gl z1NL ·Abd-massesllendor 
(Abd) IDt •Uver/sploen 

·Hernia 
L ·Rectum 

ONL ·Stool occult blood 

GU BNL •Scrotal contents 

r:J NL ·Penis 
ONL ·Prostaie 

........u SIGNA 

Bl ... 

Muse/ 
skal 

Skin 

Neuro 

Psych 

M0011193M 

HOSPICE: 

Bll D IIIIRDIUIIDIIR ~IIOIUIIIIUIIIImlllllll IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIDIIIIU Ill 
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DEPARTMENT OF LABORATORY MEDICINE ll m m m 
IRII COUIITY MIDICAL C•IIT•R 

Namo: Bl:RRARD ~. ROBliR!I' CooPDilATION 
Mod. Rec. #:11001119365 DatoofB/rlh: 06/l::l/1917 Ago:34 
VTslt II: V00003224210 Insurance: 
Sorv/cs Date: 10/07/11 Sorv/oo nmo:1730 Room: 

Erie County Medical Center 
Emergency Department 

462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, NY 14215 

ANALYTE 

Glucose 

HCG Qualitative 

Provider Sites on-campus Include: 

Erie County Medical Center 
Ambulatory Care Department 

(On-Site Clinics) 
462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, NY 14215 

Provider Sites off-campus Include: 

ECMC Ambulato'Y. Care Department 
Cleve-Hill Family Health Center 

1461 Kensington Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14215 

REFERENCE RANGES: 

Erie County Medical Center 
Immunodeficiency Department 

462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, NY 14215 

REFERENCE RANGE 

65-110 ma/dL 
Neoative 

Fecal Occult Blood (FOB) Neaative 

Urine Qualitative 

oH 4.5-8 

Protein Neoative 
Glucose Negative 

Ketones Negative 

Bilirubin Neaative 

Blood Neoative 

Nitrate Neoative 

Leukocvtes Negative 

Soecific Gravitv 1.002 - 1 .030 

Urobilinooen 0.1 -1 moldL 

Color Straw or Amber (Lt Yellow, Dark Yellow) 

Aooearance Clear Cloudv (alkaline urine) 

620588 

I'"'""'"' almtiDIUUIIInla 111111 ""·"" IIIIIIIIIIIDIIBIIIIII 
V00003224270 
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462 Grider St., Buffalo, NY 14215 (716) 898-3000 mmmm 

MEDREC: MD0111D3M REG DATE: 1®7111 
SERV!LOC: ER ROOM&BED: 

TIME: 1834 
ACCOM: 

1a11 COUNTY M8DICAL C•N'r8R 
CDRPDRA1'1Dtl 

ACCTNO: V00003224270 
FIN CLASS: SP 

PT STATUS: Emorgoncy Room ADMIT SOURCE: NON-HEA~ TH CARE FACI ADM CLERK: SPa~EGR 

PATIENT INFORMATION 

PATIENT: BERNARD JR,ROBERT BIRTHOATE: 0&'1211877 AGE: 34 SEX: M 
ADDRESS: 5 TERRY STREET MARTIAL ST: U UNKNOWN RACE: WHITE 
ADDRES$2: RELIGION: NO INFO A VAl~ ETHNICITY: LANGUAGE;.· 

IIIDD~EPORT,NY 14106 MDNNAME: INTERPRETER REQUESTED: 
PHONE: (718)4711-1038 MOTHERS MDN NAME: NIA ADVANCE DIRECTIVE: 

PHYSICIAN INFORMATION 
PRIMARY: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) FAMILY: 
ADMfTTING; OTHER: 
AT7ENDING: PIERCE,DAVID LMD 

EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION 

EMPLOYER: SIGMA MOTORS OCCUPATION: MACHINIST 
ADDRESS: 3 NORTH STREET EMPPHONE: {718)735-3115 
ADDRESS2: 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

NEXT OF KIN; R08E,BOB PERSON TO NOTIFY: ROSE,BOB 
NOK ADDRESS: 3 EAST AVENUE PERSON TO NOTIFY AOOR: 3 EAST AVENUE 
NOK ADDRESS2: 

MIDDLEPORT,NY 14105 IIIDD~EPORT,NY 14106 
NOKPHONE: (718)735-7584 PERSON TO NOTIFY PHONE: (715)73!1-7584 

GUARANTOR INFORMATION 

GUARANTOR NAME: BERNARD JA,ROBERT GUARANTOR EMPLOYER: SIGMA MOTORS 
GLIARANTOR ADDRESS: 5 TEARY STREET GUARANTOR EMPLOYER PHONE: (718)73!1-3115 

GUARANTOR ADDRESS2: RELATIONSHIP: 01 9E~F I SAME 
MIDD~EPORT,NY 14105 

GLIARANTOR PHONE: (718)478-1&30 

INSURANCE POLICY COVERAGE SUBSCRIBI!R/ AUTH. NUMBER 
REFER TYPE EFF I exJ> DATI! 

1 NO FAULT NO INFO 000 BERNARD JR,AOBERT 
I 

2 CB TRAD II~UE P08 Y~PB6050074101 BERNARD JR,ROaERT 
PO &lOX BO,BUFFALO,NY, 4240-0080 I 
(716)882-2616 

3 
I 

4 

POUCE INVESTIGATION: YIN UNIT NAME: DATE: TIME: INITIALS: 

AODRESS OF OCCURRENCE: 

REASON FOR VISIT: MVC 



111 illlllllill"llillilillnlinliiltlil. ~o~~~~~Fo JN- E.\tERUliNCY DEPAR f.\ tEN f ----·-·--··--] 
M001119R36D5 JR ROBERT 
BERNA ' EX·t~ 
ooa.· oa;1z;19n '34 8 

· • 
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V00003224270 

DATE!Tif.IE: -----· 

,...., fJfunl Trnt.rna !a .~bdomen 

;::J Otrar: ______ _ 

,93308 & 76705) Heart & Abdomen · Limi 

(76705) Abdomen- Limited (FAST· wilh 
----other abdomen) 

t.J3308) Heart (ECHO)- Limited 

(16604) ChAst 

(76815) Pelvis- (Gravid)· Limited (Fetal 
··-·-location) 

(76817) Transvaginal (08)- Limited 

(76857) Pelvic- (non-08)- Limited 

(76870) Scrotum & Contents 

(76080) Soft Tissue Abscess 

(76937) Evaluation for Central Line Placement 

(76775) Kidney or Aorta- Limited 

(76512) Eye (8-Scan) 

Findings: 

',, ' 

{loom: 

IRI• CaUNTY M•DICAL CJNn• 
CCIUIQ.ATIOM 
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Erie County Melilcal CenlerCorp.'-------------------------------...J 

Valuables Deposit Statement 

,.-. ~WJ~'P~'8Mmu'm""'""lll 1 o/07/11 

'- BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
DOB: 06/1211977 34 

-

~m'!m1~~v~•w""'"''u"u111 SEX:M 

SECTION 1: PATIENT DECLARATION- Completed for all patients at time of admission. 
I understand that the Erie County Medical Center Corporation assumes no liability for the loss of personal 

property unless this property is deposited in the hospital's safe. I also understand thaf due to space limitations, 
the use of the hospital safe IS limited to items of value as itemized in section 2. 

Given my understanding of the above, I choose to: 

0 Deposit my valuables in the safe (Complete Section 2). 

0 Not deposit valuables in the safe and assume responsibility for them. 

0 Give my valuables to (name/relationship). 

D I have no valuables in my possession at this time nor will bring anything valuable 
to the hospital. 

0 Patient unable to sign due to (reason). 

I have read and understand the above statements. 

Patient/Patient Representative Signature: -----------------------

~ Witness Signature: ---------Witness Signature: _________ Date: -----

SECTION 2: DEPOSIT INFORMATION- Complete only if valuables are to be deposited in safe. 
I am requesting that the items checked below be placed in an envelope, sealed, and placed in the hospital 

safe. The envelope will be returned to me, or my designee, in full and sealed. Return Is limited to the hours 
between 9:00a.m. and 5 p.m. on normal business days. 

Keys (# ) Insurance cards .'>d 
Wallet ~ c..-N-~""" y Drivers' license ">--
Purse/contents Social Security card ¥:-
Cash($\~/~~~ """' .... _y Medications(# bottles) 

Jewelry (describe): • Other (describe): S""-D~ ;.<:> 
Patient/Patient Representative Signature: -----------------------

WitnessSign<iliJre'52>'~ ~ Date: /o.--=1-t( 

Second Witness Signature: --"\ttlk'l.l~~fJ-=------------------------­
SECTION 3: RECEIPT/ RETURN OF PATIENT PROPERTY- Completed by Cashier's Office 

A. 

B. 

Original: Inside Property envelope 
Pink: Patient's Copy 

Gold: Cashier's copy (wrap around envelope) 
Yellow: Patient's Medical Record 

620l53 ReV 5/07 -=,e::=:7--'::::..:....::.c.:cc_ __________ -,-____ - ------··. 
AOU.LGL019 
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ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
HEAL THCARE NETWORK 

462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, NY 14215 

CONSULTATION REPORT 

Name BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
MR# M001119365 
Room# 1908 

DATE: 1010812011. 

Account# V00003224422 
DOB 0611211977 
Report# 1009-0002 

REASON FOR REQUESTING CONSULT: (Not Dictated) 

SERVICE REQUESTING CONSULT: (Not Dictated) 

ATTENDING REQUESTING CONSULT I BEEPER NUMBER: (Not Dictated) 

DICTATING PHYSICIAN'S NAME/BEEPER: Gregory J Castiglia MD 

LOCATION: (Not Dictated) 

PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIAN: (Not Dictated) 

CONSULTANT I BEEPER NUMBER: Gregory J Castiglia MD 

CONSULTANT SERVICE: Neurosurgery. 

CHIEF COMPLAINT: (Not Dictated) 

IMPRESSION: C6-C7 fracture dislocation with unilateral facet dislocation. 

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION: (Not Dictated) 

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: Mr. Bernard is a 34-year-old gentleman with a history of a rollover 
MVA occurring on 1010712011. The patient was initially evaluated in the emergency room and initial scans 
were interpreted as negative and he was discharged to home. The patient awoke this morning, feeling 
tingling in his arms and legs. He went to remove an object from his truck, bending forward where he 
experienced significant worsening of his neck pain and felt his legs go limp. He has been unable to 
ambulate since that time. There is no history of incontinence. He complains of burning paresthesias in 
both arms. His blood pressure has been labile in the emergency room. The patient is currently awaiting 
MRI study of the cervical spine. 

Upon review of his CT scan of the cervical spine from 1010712011, there appears to be a fracture of the 
left C6-C7 facet with perched C7 facet. There is no obvious canal hematoma seen. 

MEDICATIONS: He is on no medications. 

PAST MEDICAUSURGICAL HISTORY: Mr. Bernard's past medical history is denied. 

FAMILY HISTORY: Noncontributory. 



CONSULTATION REPORT 

Name BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
Report# 1 009-0002 

MR# M001119365 

SOCIAL HISTORY: He smokes a pack of cigarettes per day. There is no history of alcohol use. 

ALLERGIES: HE HAS NO KNOWN DRUG ALLERGIES. 

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: The patient denies any fevers or chills. He has no headaches. He has multiple 
facial abrasions and some blood accumulated around the right ear. He has no shortness of breath or 
chest pain. No extremity deformity is noted. PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: General: On examination, Mr. 
Bernard was seen in the trauma ER. He is alert, but anxious. Vital signs: Blood pressure is 96/50, heart 
rate 60s, respiratory rate 16, and 02 saturation 100%. He is wearing a cervical collar. His pupils are equal 
and reactive to light. He has multiple facial abrasions. He has significant weakness in the triceps, more so 
on the left than the right. The biceps strength was 4/5 bilaterally. His grip strength was diminished 
bilaterally as well. There is no motor voluntary response in the lower extremities. He has diminished 
pinprick sensation below the C7 dermatome. There is evidence of priapism. Plantar refiexes were 
upgoing bilaterally. 

RADIOLOGY FINDINGS: (Not Dictated) 

LABORATORY VALUES: Reviewed including white count of 14.4, hemoglobin 13.4. INR 1.1. 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: In summary, Mr. Bernard has a C6-C7 fracture, possible 
dislocation. He is awaiting urgent MRI of the cervical spine. We will admit him to the trauma ICU for 
observation, start him on IV Decadron 4 mg IV q.6 h. We will try to maintain his systolic pressure over 110 
and keep his mean arterial pressures of 70 to 90. He may require pressors to maintain blood pressure 
control. We will continue to mobilize him in a cervical collar. He may require surgical stabilization for his 
fracture. He was otherwise felt to be in stable condition. 

Gregory J Castiglia MD 

Dictated By: Gregory J Castiglia MD 

cc: 
Buffalo Neurosurgery Group 

Transcription Voice ID: 21426191 Voice ID: 134258 
DD/DT: 10/08/2011 16:35:13/10/09/2011 00:00:09 

Attn Physician: WILES,CHARLES E MD 
<Electronically signed by GREGORY J CASTIGLIA MD> 10/13/111302 



CONSULTATION REPORT 

Name BERNARD JR,ROBERT 
Report# 1009-0002 

PC Physician: STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF) 
Ref Physician: 

MR# M001119365 

Copies To: CASTIGLIA, GREGORY J MD; STAHL,DAVID MD, (RF); WILES, CHARLES E MD 



COUNTY OF ERIE M ICHELLE PARKER MICIIAEL SIRAG USA 
ERIE COUNTY A TTORNEY FIRST A SSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
JEREMY T OTH 

C OUN T Y E XECUTIVE 
D E PA RTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robe11 M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legis lature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

January 10, 2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regard ing notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please fi nd a copy 
of the following: 

Fi le Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Skarbek, Tadeusz vs Erie County 
Medical Center Corporation, County of 
Erie, et al. 
Order to Show Cause 
Tadeusz Skarbek 

Marc C. Panepinto, Esq. 
Cantor, Lukasik, Dolce & Panepinto,PC 
1600 Main Place Tower 
350 Main Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

ABT/mow 
En c. 
cc: Michael Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

s~)5~ NTHO B. T ARGI 
Assistant County Attorney 
Anthony. Targia@erie.gov 

95 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 1634 . B UFFALO, NEW YORK 14 202 - PHONE: (7 16) 858-2200- WWW.ERIE.GOV 



Hon. JOSEPH R. GLQWNIA, J.S.C. 
Justice Presiding 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 

TADEUSZ SKARBEK 

Petitioner, 
. v. 

At a Special Term of the Supreme Court held 
in and for the County of Erie at Buffalo, New 
York on the !d__ day of..fleeembe~-0-l+. 

... Ja;wary f)D\'J.. 

Pf>ID 
12/28/2011 f 10' 2{:.: 33 
ERIE COUNTY CLEm\ 
RCI'T ~ 111 M306 

•I 2011004-967 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

: ~~f"'.\\\ -· ( i.(\ 1 .I IndexNo. vv - \ t\..0 1 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION . 
THE COUNTY OF ERIE 
LPCIMINELLI, INC. 
LPCIMINELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION 

Respondents.·· 

Upon reading the annexed Affirmation of Marc C. Panepinto, Esq., duly affirmed on the 22"d 

day of December, 2011, it is hereby 

ORDERED, that Respondents ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION, 

THE COUNTY OF ERIE, LPCIMINELLI, INC., LPCIMINELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. and 

CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION, show cause at a Special Term of the Supreme Court ofNew York 

to be held in and for the County of Erie at Part~ Z51Jehrwa~JIDeL92 Franklin Street, Buffalo, 

New York on the g}~~ay of January, 2012 at C{'?JO a.m./~. of that day or as soon 

thereafter as counsel can be heard, why an Order should not be granted compelling said Respondents 

to submit to pre-action discovery pursuant to CPLR §3'1 02( c) and directing said Respondents to 

provide and produce the following: 



• A copy of the contracts between ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
CORPORATION and THE COUNTY OF ERIE. regarding the construction 
project which was ongoing on or about February 25, 2011 at the ERIE 
COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; 

• A copy of the contracts between ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
CORPORATION and LPCIMINELLI, INC. and/or LPCIMINELLI 
CONSTRUCTION CORP. regarding the construction project which was 
ongoing on or about February 25, 2011 at the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL 
CENTER; 

• A copy of the contracts between ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
CORPORATION and CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION regarding the 
construction project which was ongoing on or about February 25, 2011 at the 
ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; 

• A copy of the contracts between THE COUNTY OF ERIE and 
LPCIMINELLI, INC. and/or LPCIMINELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
regarding the construction project which was ongoing on or about February 
25,2011 at the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; and 

• A copy of the contracts between THE COUNTY OF ERIE and CONCEPT 
CONSTRUCTION regarding the construction project which was ongoing on 
or about February 25,2011 at the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; 

ORDERED, that service of a copy of this Order and the papers upon which it is 
granted be sent by certified mail to the main place of business or residence of the respondents; 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORP. 
462 Grider Street 
Buffalo, New York 14215 

THE COUNTY OF ERIE 
95 Franklin Street, 16th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

LPCIMINELLI, INC. 
2421 Main Street 
Buffalo, New York 14214 

LPCIMINELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
2421 Main Street 
Buffalo, New York 14214 

CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION 
2555 TRANSIT ROAD 
ELMA, NEW YORK 14059 

' 'lit i" ' 9-., 
on or before ee~ir il_, ~-r;-which shall be deemed good and sufficient service. 



DATED: Buffalo, New York 
Decem15er _, :ron 
d11Wilry f5/K)i ~ 

GRANTED: 

, ___ HonJOSEPH R. GLOWNIA, J.S.G/s.c. 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 

TADEUSZSKARBEK 

Petitioner, 
v. 

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION 
THE COUNTY OF ERIE 
LPCIMINELLI, INC. 
LPCIMINELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION 

Respondents. 

AFFIRMATION 

Iridex No. 

Marc C. Panepinto, Esq., an attorney duly admitted to practice law in the State ofNew York, 

affirms the following under penalty of perjury: 

I. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice in the State of New York, am the 

attorney for the Petitioner, TADEUSZ SKARBEK, and that my firm has been retained to represent 

him for the injuries he sustained on February 25, 2011 . As such, I am fully familiar with the facts 

and circumstances herein. 

2. Upon information and belief, on or about November 12, 2010 Petitioner TADEUSZ 

SKARBEK was employed by HERITAGE CONTRACT FLOORING, LLC, 29 Depot Street, 

Buffalo, New York 14206. LPCIMINELLI, INC., LPCIMINELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. and/or 

CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION were the contractors and/or subcontractors on the project. During 

the course of his employment, TADEUSZ SKARBEK was lifting a 375lb roll oflinoleum tile onto 

a 2 wheeler. As he and a co-worker were standing it up, the roll shifted left and when the roll shifts 

left, he was caused to slip on drywall dust and garbage on the floor, sustaining serious personal 

injuries. 



3. Upon information and belief, ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 

CORPORATION, THE COUNTY OF ERIE, LPCIMINELLI, INC., LPCIMINELLI 

CONSTRUCTION CORP. and/or CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION, as owners and/or agents of the 

owner of the subject premises, did not provide a safe place to work for the claimant as mandated by 

the New York State Labor Law, and were further negligent, careless and reckless, which negligence, 

carelessness and recklessness in violation of the New York State Labor Law caused injury to the 

petitioner and resulting damages. 

4. Pursuant to the authority of CPLR 31 02( c), the Petitioner seeks the following 

disclosure from the respondents both "to aid in bringing an action" and "to preserve information": 

a) A copy of the contracts between ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
CORPORATION and THE COUNTY OF ERIE. regarding the construction 
project which was ongoing on or about February 25, 2011 at the ERIE 
COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; 

b) A copy of the contracts between ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
CORPORATION and LPCIMINELLI, INC. and/or LPCIMINELLI 
CONSTRUCTION CORP. regarding the construction project which was 
ongoing on or about February 25, 2011 at the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL 
CENTER; 

c) A copy of the contracts between ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 
CORPORATION and CONCEPT CONSTRUCTION regarding the 
construction project which was ongoing on or about February 25,2011 at the 
ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; 

d) A copy of the contracts between THE COUNTY OF ERIE and 
LPCIMINELLI, INC. and/or LPCIMINELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
regarding the construction project which was ongoing on or about February 
25, 2011 at the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; and 

e) A copy of the contracts between THE COUNTY OF ERIE and CONCEPT 
CONSTRUCTION regarding the construction project which was ongoing on 
or about February 25,2011 at the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER; 

2 



5. This Motion for Pre-Litigation Discovery requests production of all documents and 

evidence, in whatever fonn maintained, materials relating to the above matter and further seeks an 

injunction directing respondents to preserve and not alter, dispose of, or destroy any of the 

information requested herein. 

6. Upon information and belief, the information which Petitioner is seeking is kept in 

the usual and regular course of business by the Respondents. 

7. CPLR 31 02( c) provides that "before an action is commenced, disclosure to aid in 

bringing an action may be obtained, but only by Court order." Assessment of the propriety of pre-

litigation discovery lies within the broad discretion of the Court. Urban v. Hooker Chemicals and 

Plastics Corp., 75 A.D.2d. 720 (4th Dept. 1980). 

8. This pre-litigation discovery is necessary to determine and preserve facts surrounding 

the Petitioner TADEUSZ SKARBEK's accident and to utilize the pre-litigation discovery process 

to identifY any and all potential defendants. 

9. Petitioner recognizes his obligation to bear the reasonable copying costs associated 

with this requested relief. 

10. No prior application for the relief requested herein has been made. 

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
December 22, 2011 

Marc C. Panbpinto, Esq. 
CANTOR, LUKASIK, DOLCE & PANEPINTO 
Attorneys for Petitioners 
1600 Main Place Tower 
350 Main Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
(716) 852-1888 


